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REGARDING 526 Waverley Street, Palo Alto - Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation
Compliance Analysis

The City of Palo Alto has requested this Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation
Compliance Analysis memorandum for a proposed project located at 526 Waverley Street (APN 120-
15-083) in the University South neighborhood of Palo Alto." The subject building is a two-story
Spanish Colonial Revival commercial building designed by renowned local architect Birge Clark and
completed in 1927. The property was initially constructed for Bernard J. Hoffacker and was home to
the Palo Alto Sport Shop and Toy World for 87 years. The building experienced substantial
alterations throughout the years, and in 2018, the subject property underwent a facade
rehabilitation to return it to its original design. On February 13, 2020, the Palo Alto Historic
Resources Board (HRB) approved reclassification of the building from a City of Palo Alto Category 3
building to a Category 2 building.? The property owners, Thoits Brothers, are proposing a project
that would involve exterior alterations to the building, including the replacement of the central front
door, demolition of a rear addition, and construction of a new patio and shade structure. The
purpose of this memorandum is to review the proposed exterior alterations in accordance with the
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties, specifically the Standards
for Rehabilitation.

" The building has multiple addresses, including 526-534 Waverley Street, but will be referred to as 526 Waverley Street for
the purposes of this memorandum.
2 City of Palo Alto Historic Resources Board, Staff Report (ID# 11197), HRB Draft Minute February 13, 2020.
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Methodology

In December 2019, Page & Turnbull prepared a Historic Resource Memorandum which provided an
evaluation of the property’s eligibility for reclassification as a City of Palo Alto Category 2 property
and eligibility for the California Register of Historical Resources (California Register), a list of
character-defining features, as well as an analysis of the 2018 facade rehabilitation (which had
already been completed) in accordance with the Secretary of the Interiors Standards for
Rehabilitation. Page & Turnbull conducted a site visit to the subject property on November 12, 2019
and revisited the property on December 7, 2021. All photographs in this memorandum are from the
December 2021 site visit unless otherwise stated.

Page & Turnbull reviewed proposed project plans entitled “Blu Dot Palo Alto, 526 Waverley Street,
Palo Alto, CA 94301" prepared by Standard Architecture & Design (dated November 2, 2021) that
were provided to Page & Turnbull via email from the City of Palo Alto. Page & Turnbull also reviewed
original architectural drawings, previous alteration drawings, and previous historic resource
documentation, including;:
e Original architectural drawings - “Store Building for Mr. B. J. Hoffacker” by Birge M. Clark (no
date, c. 1927)
e State of California Department of Parks and Recreation Historic Resources Inventory form
for 526-534 Waverley Street (1986)
o City of Palo Alto Historic Resources Board/Architectural Review Board Staff Report - 526
Waverley/97-Arb-215 (February 5, 1998)
e Facade renovation plans by Randolph B. Popp (March 28, 2017)
e Architectural Resources Group (ARG), “526-534 Waverley Street - Preliminary Assessment”
memorandum (July 5, 2017)
e C(ity of Palo Alto Development Review - Department Comments - 526 Waverley St/17PLN-
00454 (January 4, 2018)
e City of Palo Alto Historic Resources Board, Staff Report (ID# 11197) - HRB Draft Minute
February 13, 2020.

Existing Historic Status

On February 13, 2020, the Palo Alto Historic Resources Board (HRB) approved reclassification of the
building from a City of Palo Alto Category 3 building to a Category 2 building.3 A City of Palo Alto
Category 2 resource is defined as a “major building,” meaning “any building or group of buildings of
major regional importance, meritorious works of the best architects or an outstanding example of
an architectural style or the stylistic development of architecture in the state or region. A major

3 City of Palo Alto Historic Resources Board, Staff Report (ID# 11197), HRB Draft Minute February 13, 2020.
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building may have some exterior modifications, but the original character is retained.”* In a 2019
Historic Resource Memorandum, following the 2018 fagade rehabilitation, Page & Turnbull also
found the building eligible for listing in the California Register of Historical Resources (California
Register) under Criterion 1 (Events) and Criterion 3 (Architecture). The property was found
individually significant under Criterion 1 within a local context for its association with a multi-
generation family legacy business, Palo Alto Sport Shop, which was operated by the Hoffacker
family, who was influential within the local community. The period of significance under Criterion 1
is 1927-2017, the years of operation. The property was also found individually significant within a
local context under Criterion 3 for its Spanish Colonial Revival commercial design and its association
with a master architect, Birge M. Clark. The period of significance under this criterion is 1927, the
year of construction.

Brief Architectural Description

526 Waverley Street is a two-story Spanish Colonial Revival style commercial building located in the
central business core of Downtown Palo Alto between University and Hamilton Avenues (Figure 1).
The building is generally rectangular in plan, set on a concrete foundation, and the roof has three
shallow gables surrounded by a concrete parapet. The primary (northeast) fagcade on Waverley
Street is separated into three bays, with the central projecting bay approximately two to three feet
taller than the other two bays (Figure 2). The primary facade is flush with the sidewalk, and the
southeast and northwest facades abut the neighboring buildings. The rear (southwest) facade
borders a parking lot and alleyway and is adjacent to an irregularly shaped one-story hollow clay tile
addition, previously used as a bike repair shop.

igur 1. ry fge of 526-534 Warleytr, Figure 2. Central dohrway at prirhary facade,
looking southwest, December 7, 2021. December 7, 2021.

4 Palo Alto Municipal Code (PAMC) Chapter 16.49 Historic Preservation, Section 16.49.020.
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The primary facade is clad in stucco and topped with a clay S-tile shed roof. Additionally, the primary
facade is divided into three bays. The central projecting bay - the largest of the three - is flanked by
two smaller bays. Each bay features a ground-floor tile-clad storefront and a glazed wood entrance
door and transom. Each bay is set within various Spanish Colonial Revival style decorative arches.
The second story is symmetrical and has recessed 12-light wood-sash casement windows. Wrought
iron Juliet balconies with decorative scrollwork accompany the central and eastern bay windows,
and the western bay features wrought iron window screens with decorative scrollwork. Details along
the primary facade include a plaster lintel and brackets over the northwest storefront, an expansive
wood lintel over the center storefront, and a stucco corbel table at the roofline of the center bay.
The rear (southwest) two-story facade has a shaped parapet reflecting the multiple-gable roof
behind it, two 12-light industrial windows, and one 18-light industrial window with translucent glass.
Itis clad in board formed concrete. The rear one-story addition extends from the original southwest
facade and is accessed via multiple metal and plywood doors (Figure 3 and Figure 4). It is clad in
hollow clay tile and features three flush metal doors.

-n
e

Figure 3. Rear addition and parking lot, looking Figure 4. Rear addition, looking north from parking lot,
northeast, November 12, 2019. November 12, 2019.

The interior is primarily a double-height commercial space with a mezzanine level. The mezzanine
level is generally U-shaped and includes two enclosed office spaces along the main facade. Original
adzed wood beams and posts with decorative brackets and mezzanine railing remain at the two
eastern bays at the front mezzanine, as does a stuccoed fireplace with its original adzed wood
mantel (Figure 5 - Figure 8). The non-original mezzanine level continues along the west side of the
building to the rear (southwest) (Figure 9). The mezzanine is accessible by a non-original interior
staircase at the southeast corner and a central non-original elevator. The rear entrance is accessible
via an interior concrete ramp through the one-story addition. Interior walls are clad in a variety of
materials, including stucco, drywall, and hollow clay tiles.
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Figure 6. Original front mezzanine (right) and non-
original mezzanine (left) along the northwest wall,
December 7, 2021.

Figure 5. Interior mezzanine with adzed wood Figure 7. Ghost mark from original stair to

beams, posts, and joints, and decorative railing, mezzanine along the southeast wall, December 7,
December 7, 2021. 2021.

Figure 8. Front mezzanine, December 7, 2021. The Figure 9. Non-original rear mezzanine, looking south,
location of the original stair to the central mezzanine December 7, 2021.

area is visible by missing adzed brackets and extra
newel post, indicated by yellow arrow.
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Construction Chronology

The following is a brief overview of major alterations that have taken place at the subject property
since its construction in 1927:

Figure 10. Aerial view of 526 Waverly Street, indicated by y.elloi/{/ das

1927 - Birge Clark-designed building was constructed. The building originally contained
three separate commercial spaces, occupied in the first two decades by the sport shop, a
bakery, and the Palo Alto Realty Company.

Between ca. 1927-1930 - Bike repair facility was constructed at the rear of the building
(Figure 10)

1948 - The building was remodeled, including storefront modifications, and the sport shop
expanded into the rest of the building. The mezzanine area was expanded along the
northwest and southwest interior. This also appears to be when the three front stairs to the
mezzanine were removed and the railings extended (see original stair and railing
configuration in Figure 11).

1949 - A drive-in service area was added to rear of store (painted red and green).

1971 - Reroofing

1992 - Storefronts were altered with new windows, doors, plaster, awnings, and painting
1996 - Reroofing

1998 - The existing mezzanine, restrooms, dressing rooms, and rear exit were remodeled for
accessibility; an elevator was installed; and the rear second-story windows were replaced
with the current 12- and 16-light windows.

2017 - After 87 years, the Palo Alto Sport Shop and Toy World closed.

2018 - The primary facade was rehabilitated.

2020 - 526 Waverly Street was recategorized as a City of Palo Alto Category 2 historic
resource.

WS \\ 2N 7, BERNOY /€

hed outline. Rear addition, constructed

between c. 1927-1930, is indicated by blue shading. Source: Google Maps, 2021. Edited by Page & Turnbull.
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Figure 11. Interior section looking toward front of building from original drawing by Birge Clark showing
original mezzanine and stair configuration. Source: Birge M. Clark, “Store Building for Mr. B. J. Hoffacker,”
Sheet 7 (no date, c. 1927).

Character-Defining Features

For a property to be eligible for listing in a local historic register, the essential physical features (or
character-defining features) that enable the property to convey its historic identity must be evident.
To be eligible, a property must contain enough of those characteristics, and these features must also
retain a sufficient degree of integrity. Characteristics can be expressed in terms such as form,
proportion, structure, plan, style, or materials. All of the character-defining features at 526 Waverley
Street represent the period of significance of 1927- 2017. As 526 Waverley Street underwent various
alterations throughout its long period of significance, its character-defining features are identified in
two groups, primary and secondary character-defining features. Primary character-defining features
represent those that are integral to the original Birge Clark design and operation of the Palo Alto
Sport Shop. Secondary character-defining features represent those that existed during the period of
significance but are not essential to the building’s ability to convey its historic significance,
particularly the primary architectural significance as a Palo Alto Category 2 building.
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The following character-defining features were established in Page & Turnbull's 2019 Historic
Resource Memorandum:

Primary Character-Defining Features

e Location within the southwest block face of the 500 block of Waverley Street in Downtown
Palo Alto
e Original 1927 building footprint (not including rear addition)
e Two-story, three-bay primary facade massing
e Interior double height commercial space
e Features that communicate the commercial property type, including:
o Fixed plate glass storefront windows
o Glazed single entry wood doors with transoms
o Bulkheads beneath storefront windows (with decorative tiling)
o Three distinct entrances that communicate its previous three-store plan
e Features that communicate the Spanish Colonial Revival style, including:
o Primary facade:
» Stucco cladding
» Three distinct Spanish Colonial Revival-style storefront arches
= Multi-light, wood-sash, recessed casement windows at the second story
» Decorative molding and corbel table
» (lay tile shed roof along the primary facade
» Decorative ironwork
»  Wood lintel
= Plaster trim and brackets
o Interior mezzanine with adzed wood posts, joists, beams, and railing, only at
northeast side of interior.”

Secondary Character-Defining Features

e One-story rear hollow clay tile addition (built between 1927-1930)

e Stuccoed fireplace at interior

e Non-original interior mezzanine along the northwest and southwest interior (built in 1948)
e Partition walls enclosing original interior mezzanine on the northeast

e Windows at the rear fagade of the original building (replaced in 1998).

Proposed Project Description

The proposed description is based on the scope of work described and illustrated in the drawing set
for 526 Waverley Street by Standard Architecture & Design, dated November 2, 2021 (included in the

5 An original mezzanine staircase in the northwest corner is no longer extant.
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Appendix of this memorandum). The proposed project includes the following alterations (Figure 12
- Figure 16):
Exterior

e Existing materials and features at the primary facade will be retained, except that the
existing replacement central door at the primary facade will be replaced with a new fully
glazed wood door with narrower rails and styles

e Removal of existing one-story rear addition

e Installation of a new fenced rear patio and shade structure

o The patio will be enclosed by a 6-foot-tall metal fence with 1.25" by 1.25"
diamond posts and stucco-clad wall with a metal gate

o A one-story metal frame shade structure with a wood slate roof will cover most
of the patio
A 12:1 ramp will provide access from the fence gate to the shaded patio area

o Asecond paired gate will lead to a landing with several steps down to the shaded
patio area

o Rectangular concrete planters, planted with pittosporum tenuifolium, will be
located at the north and west perimeters of the patio

o Anew trash enclosure with a metal gate and opaque metal panel will be north of
the enclosed patio

e Three new fully glazed bi-fold doors and one fully glazed hinged door will be installed at
the rear facade, opening onto the new rear patio

e New 1'-8" diameter round aluminum sign will be wall-mounted at the rear patio fence.

Interior

e Replacement of an existing central interior elevator with a new elevator and stair at the
southwest interior corner
e Removal of stair at the southeast interior corner
¢ Installation of a new interior stair, which will be a central spiral stair
e Modifications to the interior mezzanine and partitions
o Mezzanine will be expanded with an addition along the southeast wall, which will
require the removal of a portion of the modified historic mezzanine railing. A
new railing or low wall will be installed at the step between the mezzanine level
change.®
o Removal of section of front partition walls to provide doorway access between
the three spaces along the front mezzanine
o Ramps will provide access between the mezzanine level changes

6 Currently the mezzanine forms a U-shape. The proposed project will result in a mezzanine that extends along the full
perimeter (all four sides) of the building.
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e New partition walls to create an office, break room, and restroom at the rear end of the
mezzanine

e Various interior mechanical, plumbing, and electric upgrades

¢ New ADA-compliant restroom.

Figure 12. Rendering of proposed rear alterations. Source: Standard Architecture & Design, “Blu Dot Palo
Alto, 526 Waverley Street, Palo Alto, CA 94301” (November 2, 2021), Sheet A00O.
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Figure 13. Proposed rear alley (viewed from alley). Figure 14. Proposed rear alley (viewed from patio).
Source: Standard, “Blu Dot Palo Alto” (November 2, Source: Standard, “Blu Dot Palo Alto” (November 2,
2021), Sheet A200. 2021), Sheet A201.
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Figure 15. Existing (bottom) and proposed (top) floor plan diagrams.
Source: Standard, “Blu Dot Palo Alto” (November 2, 2021), Sheet A005.
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Figure 16. Proposed second (mezzanine) floor plan.
Source: Standard, “Blu Dot Palo Alto” (November 2, 2021), Sheet A102.
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Seismic Upgrade

The proposed project also includes a seismic upgrade, which was described conceptually to Page &
Turnbull in a marked-up diagram titled “Tenant Remodel & Interior Improvement: 526 Waverly St”
(sheet dated May 3, 2018, updated December 9, 2021) by Sierra Engineering Group (emailed to Page
& Turnbull and Palo Alto planning staff on December 9, 2021), and in an email from the property
owner, John R. Shenk, Thoit Bros., Inc. on December 15, 2021. The seismic work will include:
e Plywood shear wall at the elevator shaft walls
e New shotcrete (approximately 4" thick) for the full height of the interior of the walls at three
locations: rear southwest wall and the two walls between the front doors at the northeast
wall
e Plywood sheathing at the roof framing above the main double-height space.

The structural engineer, via email from the property owner, confirmed that the seismic work “will
not effect the existing window openings and they will remain as they exist currently” and that “There
is no seismic work for the mezzanine framing so the beams in question will not be touched. Only
those mezzanine areas being lowered as well as the new additional mezzanine floor area will require
new sheathing.””

Note: Should the seismic upgrade approach change in the future, additional review may be needed.

SOI Standards for Rehabilitation Compliance

Under Palo Alto’s historic preservation ordinance, planning staff may review and approve minor
exterior alterations pursuant to guidelines adopted by the Historic Resources Board. Minor exterior
alterations are “those alterations which the director of planning and community environment or
his/her designee determines will not adversely affect the exterior architectural characteristics nor
the historical or aesthetic value of the historic structure, its site or surroundings.”® Projects that are
not considered minor exterior alterations are subject to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
and Historic Resources Board review.’

The following discussion considers the proposed project’s potential effects on the historic status of,
and compatibility with, the commercial building at 526 Waverley Street, and provides comments on
whether the project appears to adhere to the ten Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for
Rehabilitation.

7 Email from John Shenk to Danielle Condit, City of Palo Alto, and Christina Dikas, Page & Turnbull on December 15, 2021.
8 PAMC § 16.49.050(C).

° City of Palo Alto, “Historic Resource Project Review FAQ,” accessed online December 3, 2021,
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/64188.
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1. A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that requires minimal
change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site and environment.

The proposed project will continue the commercial use of the property. Thus, the proposed project
will comply with Rehabilitation Standard 1.

2. The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic
materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.

All of the historic materials and features that characterize the original building at the primary facade
will be retained, including the original and restored Spanish Colonial Revival style elements.
Additionally, the interior fireplace and mezzanine at the north end of the building will be retained.
The seismic upgrade, as currently proposed, will not affect the historic character, materials, or
features. While the mezzanine will be extended at the southeast wall, the central opening will allow
the overall character of the double-height space to remain legible. The central front door, which is a
non-original replacement door, will be replaced with a compatible new door. The project proposes
removing the rear hollow clay tile addition, which is a secondary character-defining feature that was
constructed during the period of significance associated with the Hoffacker family and Palo Alto
Sport Shop, but after original construction to expand the retail space. The rear addition is not visible
from the public right-of-way on Waverley Street, was not designed by Birge Clark, and does not
contribute to the Spanish Colonial Revival style architectural character of the building as it is at the
rear facade and lacks any architectural ornamentation or detailing. Furthermore, the addition was a
back-of-house utilitarian space used by the Sport Shop, and the removal of the addition will not
diminish the association of the building with the Hoffacker family and their Palo Alto Sport Shop
business. The building will still be used as a commercial retail space and will retain its historic
character as a Clark-designed Spanish Colonial Revival style building. Thus, the removal of the rear
addition will not substantially affect the historic character of the property, and the proposed project
will comply with Rehabilitation Standard 2.

3. Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and use. Changes that
create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural features or architectural

elements from other buildings, shall not be undertaken.

No conjectural features or architectural elements from other buildings will be added to the original
building. Thus, the proposed project will comply with Rehabilitation Standard 3.

4. Most properties change over time; those changes that have acquired historic significance in
their own right shall be retained and preserved.
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The property has a period of significance of 1927, the year of construction, associated with its
Spanish Colonial Revival style architecture designed by Birge Clark, and a longer period of
significance, 1927-2017, associated with the Hoffacker family and Palo Alto Sport Shop. Thus, the
property has several additions and alterations that occurred during the Hoffackers’ ownership that
have been identified as “secondary character-defining features.” These secondary features are part
of the evolution of the use of the building over nine decades, but do not necessarily have “historic
significance in their own right.” This includes the rear addition, which was a functional addition to
provide extra retail square footage, but does not possess the architectural character or detailing
that is exhibited by the street-facing primary fagade. Thus, the removal of the rear addition will not
impact the eligibility of the historic resource, or the overall character and significance of the
property. The proposed project will comply with Rehabilitation Standard 4.

5. Distinctive features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of craftsmanship that
characterize a historic property shall be preserved.

The project proposes the replacement of a non-original front door and the demolition of a rear
addition. While the rear addition was constructed during the 1927-2017 period of significance that
has been identified in association with Palo Alto Sport Shop, the rear addition is a secondary
character-defining feature and does not include distinctive features, features, or examples of
craftsmanship. The distinctive features, finishes, and examples of craftsmanship are generally at the
primary facade, which exhibits the characteristics of the Spanish Colonial Revival style designed by
Birge Clark and will all be preserved. At the interior, a portion of the wood railing and brackets at the
eastern end of the north mezzanine will be removed. However, this portion of the railing has been
altered in the past, and the majority of the interior mezzanine features will be retained. The central
portion of the interior mezzanine with adzed wood posts, joists, beams, and railing will be
preserved, along with the interior fireplace and adzed wood beams below the northeastern portion
of the mezzanine. The seismic upgrade, as currently proposed, will not remove or alter any
distinctive features, finishes, or construction techniques. Thus, the proposed project will comply with
Rehabilitation Standard 5.

6. Deteriorated historic features shall be repaired rather than replaced. Where the severity of
deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new feature shall match the old in
design, color, texture, and other visual qualities and, where possible, materials. Replacement of
missing features shall be substantiated by documentary, physical, or pictorial evidence.

The proposed project does not involve the repair or replacement of historic features. The central
front door that will be replaced is a non-original replacement door, and the proposed new door has
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a similar design—a fully glazed wood door with narrower rails and styles—and will be compatible
with the character of the building. No missing features are proposed to be replaced. Thus, the
proposed project will comply with Rehabilitation Standard 6.

7. Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to historic materials
shall not be used. The surface cleaning of structures, if appropriate, shall be undertaken using the
gentlest means possible.

The project does not include any physical or chemical treatments to clean or remove historic
materials or finishes. Thus, the project will comply with Rehabilitation Standard 7.

8. Significant archeological resources affected by a project shall be protected and preserved. If
such resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures shall be undertaken.

No excavation appears to be required for completion of the proposed project; however, in the case
of discovery of archaeological materials, provided that standard discovery procedures for the City of
Palo Alto are followed, the proposed project will comply with Rehabilitation Standard 8.

9. New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic
materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work will be
differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale
and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment.

As described under Standard 2, all of the remaining and restored historic materials, features, and
spaces that characterize the original building at the primary facade will be retained. As discussed
under Standard 4, the rear addition will be removed. While the rear addition was constructed for
Palo Alto Sport Shop during the period of significance associated with the Hoffacker’s business, the
rear addition is a secondary feature that is not visible from Waverley Street, was not designed by
Birge Clark, and does not have any materials or architectural detailing or ornamentation associated
with the Spanish Colonial Revival style, which is the primary area of significance under Palo Alto
Historic Resource Category 2. The removal of the rear addition will not impact any primary
character-defining features and will not destroy the historic character or integrity of the property.
Consistent with National Park Service guidance, the proposed new fenced patio and one-story shade
structure will be located at the rear of the building, where it will not be visible from Waverley Street
(primary fagade), and is subservient in scale compared to the two-story building. Due to the location
of the proposed new fenced patio and shade structure at the rear of the building, they will not
visually compete with or distract from the historic Spanish Colonial Revival style of the building. The
patio and shade structure will cover a similar footprint as the rear addition that will be demolished,
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and are compatible in size, scale, and proportion with the historic building. The design of the
proposed fenced patio and shade structure, including the metal and wood materials, are clearly
contemporary in style and are compatible in their restrained and minimal design with the
unornamented concrete rear facade of the building. As previously noted, the seismic upgrade will
not destroy any historic materials, features, or spatial relationships. Thus, the proposed project will
comply with Rehabilitation Standard 9.

10. New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a
manner that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic
property and its environment would be unimpaired.

The proposed new rear fenced patio and shade structure, if removed in the future, will not impair
the essential form or historic integrity of the building or its environment. The metal frame of the
shade structure will be bolted to the rear wall of the building and, if removed in the future, the bolt
holes could be filled and repaired with minimal impact to the rear facade, which is not a character-
defining feature of the building. The proposed bi-fold doors opening onto the new patio are located
at a portion of the wall that is currently an interior wall and could be replaced or infilled with
concrete in the future if, hypothetically, the rear patio was removed in the future, without negatively
impacting the essential form or integrity of the property. Additionally, if the proposed new interior
mezzanine extension was removed in the future, the essential double-height space will be retained
and majority of the interior character-defining features and materials will remain. Thus, the project
will comply with Rehabilitation Standard 10.

Recommendation

The above analysis demonstrates that the proposed project, as currently designed, is overall
compliance with all ten Standards for Rehabilitation. However, Page & Turnbull has one
recommendation that would retain some additional historic material at the interior of the building:

¢ Recommendation #1: Retain portion of wood railing at the east end of the mezzanine,
adjacent to where a new ramp is being installed along the interior of the southeast wall. As
the floor levels change between the existing front mezzanine and the proposed new
mezzanine section, a railing or low wall of some kind will be required. Page & Turnbull
recommends retaining as must of the existing wood railing to preform this function.
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Conclusion

As the above analysis demonstrates, the project as currently designed appears to comply with all ten
the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation. Thus, regardless of whether
Recommendation #1 is adopted, the subject property at 526 Waverley Street will retain historic
significance and integrity and will remain eligible as a Category 2 building, as well as eligible for
listing in the California Register. According to CEQA Guidelines Section 15126.4(b)(1), if a project
complies with the Standards for Rehabilitation, the project’s impact “will generally be considered
mitigated below a level of significance and thus is not significant.” Thus, the proposed project, as
currently designed, will have no significant adverse effect on the historic resource under CEQA.

Should the seismic upgrade approach change in the future, additional review may be needed.

Qualifications

Page & Turnbull was established in 1973 as Charles Hall Page & Associates to provide architectural
and conservation services for historic buildings, resources, and civic areas. The company was one of
the first architecture firms in California to dedicate its practice to historic preservation and is among
the longest practicing such firms in the country. Offices are located in Los Angeles, Sacramento, and
San Francisco, and staff includes licensed architects, designers, architectural historians,
conservators, and planners. All of Page & Turnbull's professional staff members meet or exceed the
Secretary of the Interior’s Historic Preservation Professional Qualification Standards.

As Cultural Resources Planner within Page & Turnbull's Cultural Resources Planning Studio, Hannah
Simonson meets the Secretary of the Interior's Professional Qualification Standards for Architectural
History. She is experienced in surveying, researching, and evaluating historic properties, as well as
analyzing proposed projects for potential impacts on historic resources.
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Appendix — Proposed Project Drawing Set

This Appendix includes the proposed project plans entitled “Blu Dot Palo Alto, 526 Waverley Street,
Palo Alto, CA 94301" prepared by Standard Architecture & Design (dated November 2, 2021) that
were provided to Page & Turnbull via email from the City of Palo Alto.

This Appendix also includes a marked-up diagram titled “Tenant Remodel & Interior Improvement:

526 Waverly St” (sheet dated May 3, 2018, updated December 9, 2021) by Sierra Engineering Group
(emailed to Page & Turnbull and Palo Alto planning staff on December 9, 2021).
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ABBREVIATIONS PLUMBING CALCULATIONS DESCRIPTION OF WORK DIRECTORY

PER CPC TABLE 422.1: REMOVAL OF EXISTING ONE-STORY ADDITION AT REAR OF BUILDING. Building Owner:
INSTALLATION OF FENCE AND SHADE STRUCTURE. Thoits Brothers
DESCRIPTION: AREA: OCC. TYPE: LOAD FACTOR 'OCCUPANCY LOAD: W.C. REQUIRED: URINALS LAVATORIES DRINKING FOUNTAINS SERVICE SINK R CEMENT OF EXISTING ELEVATOR WITH NEW. 629 Emerson St.
& And HM. Hollow Metal (PER CPC TABLE A): REQUIRED: REQUIRED: REQUIRED: REQUIRI INSTALLATION OF NEW INTERIOR STAIR, MODIFICATIONS TO INTERIOR MEZZANINE Palo Alto, CA 94301
L Angle HORIZ. Horizontal AND PARTITIONS. Contact: John Shenk
e A HR. lour NEW FRONT DOOR. e-mail: John@thoitsbros.com
oL Centerline HGT. Height RETAIL 8,752 SF M 200 44 1 o 1 1 1" RELOCATION OF ELECTRIC AND GAS SERVIGE, UPGRADING OF EXISTING HVAC tel: 650.323.4868
4 Diameter or Round HDR. Header (22M, 22 F) EQUIPMENT, INSTALLATION OF FIRE SPRINKLERS, NEW LIGHTING.
# Pound or Number .D. Inside Diameter NEW ADA RESTROOM. Tenant:
@ Existing NSUL. Insulation *NOTE: PER CPC 422.2, EXCEPTION 3A: IN MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES WITH A TOTAL LOAD OF 50 OR LESS, ONE TOILET FACILITY SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR USE BY BOTH SEXES. NEW SIGN. Blu Dot, Design & Manufacturing
oUS Acoustical T. oint Minneapolis, MN 55413
AD. Area Drain IT. itchen Contact: Maurice Blanks
ﬁDFJF ﬁgjustagle L iv Eaminaled tel: 612.782.1844
F.F. ove Finish Floor . avatory e-mail: MBlanks @bludot.com
MG e PARKING OCCUPANT LOAD PROJECT INFORMATION Enali
APPROX. Approsimate ECH lechanical Sronders LLP,
. rchitectural . loni
ABV. Above FR. lanufacturer EXISTING: PROPOSED: ﬂg; kﬁggf:sMgg%%ggsi
AVG. Average IN. linimum LEVEL: AREA: 0CC. TYPE: LOAD FACTOR: OCCUPANT LOAD: PROJECT DATA EXISTING PROPOSED tel 323 662 1
BD. Board IR iror : 3y : . . e-mail: info@standardarchitecture.com
BITUM. Bituminous ISC. i FLOOR AREA 8,752 2F NO CHANGE ADDRESS: 526-534 WAVERLEY ST., NO CHANGE - -
BLDS Buiding - ounted GROUND 5,100 SF M 60 85 PALO ALTO CA 94301
. i . t d
BW Boam'? UL iton REQ'D PARKING SPACES:* 35 NO CHANGE LEGAL DESCRIPTION: APN: 120-15-083 NO CHANGE
B.O. Bottom of . orth MEZZANINE 3,600 SF M 60 60 ZONE: CD-C (GF)(P) NO GHANGE
BOT. Bott 1.C. tin Contract
CAB. Cabinet 0. omber ON-SITE PARKING SPACES 1 NO CHANGE TOTAL: 145 CONSTRUCTIONTYPE:  V-B, NON-SPRINKLERED NO CHANGE
8§M ga(ch Basin omin;l ’ SETBACKS
. t t i
CER. Corarmic Overall —* OFF-SITE PARKING SPACES 34 NO CHANGE FRONT YARD NONE NO CHANGE
Cll. Cast Iron C. On Center g%éﬂvﬁz%% NONE ”8 gmngg
LG, il D. tside Diamet
ae P Sk Quiside Diameter “NOTE: PER PAMC, 1 SPOT PER EACH 250 GROSS SF IS REQUIRED AT CD-C
8|_o_ glose‘ 8PNG_ 8pening STORIES: 2 NO CHANGE
LR. lear PP. osite
coL. Column PERP. Porpondicular MEANS OF EGRESS HISTORIC STATUS: CATEGORY 2 NO CHANGE
CONC. Concrete PKG. Parking
CONN. CGonnection PRCST. Precast OCCUPANCY: M NO CHANGE
CONSTR. Construction PL. Plate
SONE Sontituous Pl Plastic Laminate O R SITE COVERAGE  NOE REQUIRED NG GHANGE
CORR. Gorridor LS. Piowrand LEVEL: OGGUPANGY:  GOMMON PATH OF TRAVEL ALLOWAB Yonr NG GHANGE
DBL. Double PR. Pair (PER CBC TABLE 1006.2.1): MAX. HEIGHT ALLOWED 50" NO CHANGE
DEPT. Department PT. Paint GROUND M 75e BUILDING HEIGHT 26' 3" MAX. NO CHANGE
DETL. Detail PTN. Partition
DIA. Diameter R. Riser " FLOOR AREA
DIM. Dimension RAD. Radius MEZZANINE M 75 GROUND FLOOR: 5,771 SF 5112 SF
DN. own R.D. Roof Drain 2ND FLOOR: 2,981 SF 3,640 SF
D.O. Door Opening REF. Reference
DR. Door REFR. Refrigerator *PER CBC 1007.1.1, WHERE TWO EXITS ARE REQUIRED, THEY SHALL BE PLACED A DISTANCE APART TOTAL: 8,752 SF 8752 SF
DWR. Drawer RGTR. Register EQUAL TO NOT LESS THAN ONE-HALF OF THE LENGTH OF THE MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL =NO CHANGE
DS. Down Spout REINF. Reinforced DIMENSION OF THE BUILDING OR AREA TO BE SERVED MEASURED IN A STRAIGHT LINE BETWEEN THEM.
D.S.P. Dry Standpipe REQD. Required
DSPL ?’isplay RESIL. Resilient
owe. S E%_ Egﬂ% Opening *NOTE: PER PAMC 18.18.120, LEGAL NONCOMPLYING (GRANDFATHERED) USE MAY REMAIN
EA. ach S. out]
E.J. Expansion Joint S.C. olid Core
EL. levation SCHED. chedule
EII:ES :ectr:cal SE(F:(T ﬁclion
. levator . lower
ENGE Errdre St o SYMBOLS APPLICABLE CODES
E.P. lectrical Panel Board SPEC. Specifications
EQ. qual . quare
EQPT. quipment ST.STL. tainless Steel - 2021 PALO ALTO MUNICIPAL CODE
EXIST. isting STD. tandard SIM - 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
- - S o decnen e
FA. ire Alam STRUCT. Structural SHEET NUMBER ~2019 GALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
FDN. tion . SUSP. uspended P - 2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
F.E.C. Fire Extinguisher Cabinet SYM. Symmetrical - 2019 GREEN BUILDING CODE
FHC. Fire Hose Cabinet TB. owel Bar
FiN. Finish TC. op of Curb ELEVATIONS 1 )5 SHEETNUMBER
EIEASH F achi ;Ea!'é o ephuned Gi
. lashing R N ongue an roove
FLUOR. 2 THK. hic) 1 DWG NUMBER S H E ET I N D EX
;8}(:) Eace o; Eoncr:ele ;g iop og b
.O.F. ace of Finist .P. op of Pavement
ESEF. Face of Existing Finish TRD. Tread DOOR REFERENCE
F.O.S. Face of Studs TV. Television
FPRF. Fireproof TW. Top of Wall
FT. Foot or Feet TYP. Typical WINDOW REFERENCE A000 PROJECT INFORMATION
FTG. Footing UNF. Unfinished
FURR. Furing UON. Unless Otherwise Noted A004 ACCESSIBILITY DIAGRAMS
' auge ertic A005 AREA TAKE OFF AND EGRESS DIAGRAMS
GALV. Galvanized S.0. Slab on Grade PARTITION TYPE
&z, CheaGasin W Wost & A010 NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT
GWB. Gypsum WalBoard w/ With LEVEL A040 EXISTING EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
<G Grade | we- \ater Closet HEIGHT REFERENCE S oo A090 SITE PLAN
0B, oo Bib WO Without A100 REFERENCE FLOOR PLANS
n'[():WD tollgw Cgre WECT Walerproof A101 FIRST FLOOR PLAN
. lardwoor B ainscot
HDWE. Hardware WT. Weight ﬂgi ig%i”;i:";oo“ PLAN QTN
ANDARD
A130 PATIO PLANS SW/m N A\ N
A200 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ARCHITECTURE & DESIGN
A201 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS @ PATIO
A300 BUILDING SECTIONS
A310 WALL SECTIONS
A600 DOOR SCHEDULES
A601 SCHEDULES
AB00 EXTERIOR SIGNAGE
T-1 TREE PROTECTION
T2 TREE PROTECTION
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GENERAL NOTES

DIVISION 1: GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
1. These specifications are for the building located at 526 Waverley St., Palo Alto CA 94301

2. The term "Contractor" as used herein and on the drawings shall also be applicable to each subcontractor as requirements
pertain to his/her trade. "Architect" refers to the Architect of record or his/her agent.

All applicable provisions of the current edition of the California Building Code, Palo Alto Municipal Code, Fire Department
Hules and Regulations, and utility company requirements shall be adhered to in ‘the construction of this pro]ect Itis the
Contractor's responsnblllty to construct the project as per these codes.

4. Contractor shall comply with current editions of all applicable codes and ordinances. Contractor shall pay all fees,
miscellaneous costs, and obtain and pay for all permits necessary to complete all work, with the exception of the Building
Permit which the Owner shall pay for prior to the start of work. Before final acceptance of any part of the work, the Contractor
shall furnish the Architect with appropriate "Certificates of Inspection” stating that work has been inspected and approved by
the Building Department.

5. Contractor shall be ible for with i ts for the City of Palo Alto. Where the plans
call for on site i y P the Contractor shall be respons\b\e for retaining the engineers and
securing their respective written approvals for work in progress.

6' 'rl"he Con\raclor shall carry in force all needed insurance, licenses, fees, permits, taxes as required by law for the duration
of the project

7. The Contractor shall maintain liability insurance to protect his/herself and hold the Owner and the Architect harmless from
any and all claims for damages, for gersona\ bodily injury or death, or property damage, during the course of the contract.
(Fire insurance shall be maintained by Owner.)

8. Contractor shall provide sufficient means for protecting existing exposed interior finishes, new construction and materials
from damage by other trades, weather, or vandals for the course of the project. Contractor shall provide all barricades, fences,
and other items required by 16cal ordinances and codes.

9. All plumbing fixtures, finishes, hardware and miscellaneous items shall be selected and/or approved by the Owner and
Architect unless noted on plans or specifications. "Or approved equal' means equal approved by Architect.

10. Field samples and mock-ups shall be prepared at the site by the Contractor as specified in the various sections of the
specification. Affected finish work shall not be started until the Architect has accepted as satisfactory the field samples and/or
mock-up in writing. Construct and prepare field samples and mock-ups at locations as directed by the Architect. Field
samples and mock-ups shall be removed from the site after completion and acceptance of the affected work or otherwise, as
directed by the Architect.

11. If the Contractor desires to use any other brand or manufacturer of equal quality, appearance and utility to the product
specified, he/she shall request substitution to the Architect with specifications and/or samples. The Architect will accept as
satisfactory or reject the request for substitution, and his/her decision shall be final. Unless substitutions are requested as
provided herein, deviations from the drawings and specifications will not be permitted.

12. The Owner and immediate neighbors, or neighbors to be affected, should be made aware 24 hours in advance of
construction activities that are potentially disruptive. Use of neighbor's propeny is expressly forbidden. Contractor will be
responsible for any and all damage to such property in the event that damage is done.

13. The Owner may order extra work or make changes by altering, adding to, or deducting from the work. The contract sum
shau be adjusted accordingly Changes or alterations, etc. shall be approved by the Architect prior to the start of the affected
worl

14. The intent of these documents (specifications, drawings and schedules) is to describe the Work. The Work includes all
labor, materials, services, equipment, and transportation necessary for complete and proper execution of the work indicated
on thed _dr‘a\luings or reasonably inferred therefrom. Where drawings are in conflict, Contractor is to advise architect
immediately.

15. Incidental items, not indicated on the drawings or that and reasonable
inferred, belong to the work described, or are necessary in good practlce to provlde a complete |nsta||at|on or system shall be
provlded and be installed as though called out herein in every detail.

16. The Architect will in no way be responsible for means and methods, safety in, on or about the job site, nor means,
methods, or timeliness in the performance of the work.

17. Shop and field work shall be performed by mechanics, craftsmen, and workers skilled and experienced in the !abncanon
and installation of the work involved. All work on this project shall be performed in accordance with the best accept

practlfces of the various trades involved and in accordance with the drawings, reviewed shop drawings, and mese
specifications.

18. The Architect reserves the right to reject any materials and work quality which are not considered to be up to the highest
standards of the various (rades involved. Such inferior material or work quality shall be repaired or replaced, as directed, at no
additional cost to the Ownei

19. These construction documents are based on observation and documentation of existing conditions by the Architect and
from documents provided by the Owner. The Architect makes no claim to the accuracy of such observation. Should the
Contractor encounter field conditions which vary from these construction documents which effect the Inlenl of these drawings
or the contract/subcontract sum, the Architect shall be notified i The Ct shall vel against
field conditions. Al trades shall verify at the project site, conditions and measurements related to Ihelr ‘work.

20. Contractor shall not scale the drawings. Dimensions on floor plan are shown to face of framing unless noted otherwise.
Finish alignments are critical. Written notes take precedence over line drawings.

21. Contractor shall notify the Architect immediately for directions in the event that any unusual conditions not covered by
these notes and documents are encountered during construction.

22. The Contractor shall be responsible for the accuracy of the building lines and levels. The Contractor shall compare
carefully the lines and levels shown on the drawings witl exlshnt? levels for the location and construction of the work and shall
call the Architect's attention to any discrepancies before proceeding with the work.

23. Contractor shall ensure that cumn% filling, patching, etc. by all trades causes all parts to come together properly. The
connection of adjoining materials shall be executed according fo instruction by Architect only.

24. Trades shall furnish all labor, equipment, materials and services required to perform all work necessary, indicated,
reasonably inferred, or required by any code with jurisdiction to complete their scope of work for a complete and properly
finished jol % usin, onIy new materials unless noteci otherwise in accordance with the best accepted standards of
workmanship. All items that are to be furnished by Owner are to be installed by Contractor.

25. The shall have a atthe site
performsd in order to provide constant supervision.

any work under this Contract Is belng

26. Contractor shall maintain the job site in a neat and safe condition in accordance with Title 8 of Construction Safety Orders
as enforced by the Division of Industrial Safety at all times Ihrcu?houi the construction period. The Contractor shall, on a
weekly basis, clean up, remove and dispose in a legal manner all debris and waste attributed to the job.

27. Consultant work that is not a %an of the contract documents executed by this agreement has not been coordinated by the
érchl\ec\ Contractor shall notify the Architect of any discrepancies that prevent execution of the work covered by these
jocuments.

28. Contractor shall coordinate with other contractors directly and separately employed by Owner for timely storage and
installation of their product. Only new materials shall be used unless noted otherwise on drawin dgs Materials and products
shall be delivered to the building site in original packages. Materials and products shall be stored above ground on wood
blocking in an upright position protected from the elements in a manner to prevent damage or marring of finish.

29. Contractor shall check and verify size and location of ogemngs for vents, ducts, plumbing runs, electrical fixtures, etc. with
mechanical, electrical, and architectural drawings, and mechanical and electrical contractors and shall make all chan nges
therewith as approved by the Architect before framing walls and ceilings. Duct openings in fire rated walls shall have fire
dampers. Seal between ducts and partitions where required.

30. Contractor shall provide and locate access panels as required after installation of mechanical ducts, plumbing and
electrical work. The Architect shall approve location.

31. All shoring and bracing necessary for construction purposes shall be the sole responsibility of the Contractor.

32. Contractor shall provide all necessary blocking, stiffeners, bracing, framing, hangers, or other support for all fixtures,
equipment, cabinetry, fumishings and all other items requiring the same.

33. At the time of bid submittal, the Contractor shall advise the Architect (in writing) of any specified materials or equipment
which are either unavailable or will cause a delay in the construction completion schedule.

34. Immediately upon being awarded the contract, the Contractor shall prepare and submit to the Architect nd Owner a
construction progress schedule. The construction schedule shall be continuously updated and posted on the job site at all
times.

35. The Contractor shall identify critical due dates for:
a. Owner selections to be purchased and installed by the Contractor.
b. Contractor receipt of Owner purchased items to be installed by the contractor.
36. Contractor shall submit required shop drawings, calculations of fabricated products, all finish materials and copies of
manufacturer's catalog sheets, brochures, color samples, il etc. on products used/or
installed in the project to the Architect before purchase or delivery to the site. All shop drawings shall be approved by the

Architect. The Architect's approval of such drawings shall not relieve the Contractor of responsibility for errors of any sort
perta\mng to the shop drawings.

Approval of the work |n§7an or as a whole b% the Architect shall not relieve the Contractor of responsibility for faulty
materials or ithdrawn at any time that subsequent examination reveals apparently
satisfactory work that is, in fact, defective or olhervwse fails to conform to all requirements of the contract documents. Such
work from which approval has been withdrawn shall be replaced or re-executed in accordance with the contract at no
expense to the Owner.

38. The Contractor shall be responsible for replacement or repa\r of any damage caused by him or his subcontractors. The
Contractor shall be responsible for any damage to underground encountered in areas where excavations are indicated
and shall repair any such damage at his own expense. Where utlllty lines must be maintained under building, they shall be
properly sleeved through foundation walls.

39. Contractor shall guarantee all workmanship and materials for one year except where indicated in various specification
sections for a longer period. The guarantee period is based on the date of completion of the work, as called out herein. After
acceptance of the building, if during the guarantee period any defects or faulty materials are found Contractor shall replace
and repair them, together with any damage to finish, fixtures, equipment or furnishings due to defective work, upon notification
by the Architect, and at no additional expense to the Owner. The roofing subcontractor shall submit a maintenance
agreement, cosrgned by the Contractor, to maintain the roofing in a watertight condition for a period of one year.

40. Contractor shall provide Owner with the original Owner's Manuals and Instructions for all appliances, special
equipment, lighting fixtures, plumbing fixtures, mechanical equipment, etc. installed in the building compiled in a
binder for the Owner's future reference.

41. Contractor shall provide Owner with a recommended maintenance schedule for finishes and components of
:he Eui\drng that should be attended to regularly, such as painting of wood and metal, cleaning and sealing stone
inishes, etc.

42. Any existing equipment or buildin removed and

must
disposed of properly. All utilities must be removed Io Ihelr point of ongm

43. Any repairs to roofing systems or other parts of the center must be completed to Owner's specification.

44. Reuse of any existing construction, finishes, equipmnent, or electrical, plumbing, and HVAC systems is
conditional upon the new use being appropriate for existing items and tenant completing any necessary repair or
refurbishing required to bring items to a "like new" condition.

45. All changes to the work shall first require the written approval of the architect prior to commencing work.

46. Installation shall follow manufacturers' \dations and published and/or trad standards

in addition to meeting the standards set forth in the Construction Documents.

MISCELLANEOUS

1. Power / Water: The construction shall not restrict a five-foot clear and unobstructed access (o any water or
power distribution facilities (Power poles, pull-boxes, transformers, vaults, pumps, valves, m

appurtenances, etc.) or to the location of the hook-up. The construction shall not be within ten Iee( of any power
lines-whether or not the lines are located on the property. Failure to comply may cause construction delays
and/or additional expenses.

2. Gas Shutoff Valve: An approved Seismic Gas Shutoff Valve will be installed on the fuel gas line on the down
stream side of Ihe utility meter and be rigidly connected to the exterior of the building or structure containing the
fuel gas piping.” (Per Ordinance 170,158) (includes Commercial additions and Tl work over $10,000.) Separate
plumbing permit is required.

3. Water Heater: All water heaters shall be anchored or strapped to prevent horizontal and vertical displacement
due to earthquake. Water heater must be strapped to wall. (UPC 507.3)

4. Guardrails:

a. Guardrails are required at floor and roof openings, landings, balconies, and at open sides of stairs over
30" in height. Guardrails to be 42" minimum in height. Open guardrails shall have intermediate rails or an
ormamental pattern such that a 4" sphere cannot pass through.

b. Handrails and guards shall be designed to resist a concentrated load of 200 pounds in accordance
with Section 4.5.1.1 of ASCE 7 (CBC 1607.8.1.1)

5. Protection of wood and wood based products from decay shall be provided in the locations specified per
Section R317.1 by the use of naturally durable wood or wood that is preservative-treated in accordance with
AWPA U1 for the species, product, pi and end use. shall be listed in Section 4 of AWPA

6. Electrical system shall be properly grounded. All new work shall be properly grounded.

7. Exit doors serving an occupant load of 50 or more shall swing in the direction of travel.

8. Existing access to public way maintains minimum required building exit widths.

9. All exit doors shall be openable from the inside without the use of a key or special knowledge or effort.
10. Hand-activated door opening hardware shall be centered between 30 and 44 inches above the floor.

11. Allinterior finishes shall comply with Chapter 8 of the CBC and have a minimum Class C Flame Spread
Rating per Table 8-B.

12. No impact tools shall be used for any purpose on an unreinforced masonry building.

INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT REQUIREMENTS
1. All stairways shall have an illumination level on tread runs of not less than 1 foot-candle. (CBC 1205.4)

2. Provide natural ventilation in habitable rooms and bathrooms by means of openable exterior openings with an
area not less than 4% of floor area.

3. Bathroom ventilation and humidity control:

a. Each bathroom containing a bathtub, shower or tub/shower combination shall be mechanically ventilated
for purposes of humidity control in accordance with the California Mechanical Code, Chapter 4; and the
California Green Building Standards Code, Chapter 4, Division 4.5. Window operation is not a
permissible method of providing bathroom exhaust for humidity control.

b. All exhaust fans shall comply with CMC 403.7 and CBC 1202. Newly installed bathroom exhaust fans
shall be energy star compliant and be ducted to terminate to the outside of the building (CGC 4.506.1)

c. Unless functioning as a component of a whole house ventilation system, fans must be controlled by a
humidity control capable of adjustment. The humidity control is not required to be integral to the exhaust
fan. (CGC 4.506.1)
4. Where openings below grade provide required natural ventilation, the outside horizontal clear space measured

perpendicular to the opening shall be one and one-half times the depth of the opening. The depth of the opening
shall be measured from the average adjoining ground level to the bottom of the opening. (CBC 1202.5.1.2)

5. The size and layout of the heating and air conditioning systems shall be designed in accordance with ACCA
Manual J, ACCA 29-D and ACCA 36-S, ASHRAE Handbooks.

SANITATION NOTES

ghalg\grgfing fixtures are required to be connected to a sanitary sewer or to an approved sewage disposal system

2. Toilet Facilities:

a. The effective flush volume of all water closets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons (4.8 L) per flush when tested
in accordance with ASME A112.19.2/CSA B45.1. (CPC 411.2)

b.  No water closet or bidet shall be set closer than 15 inches from its center to a side wall or obstruction or
closer than 30 inches center to center to a similar fixture. The clear space in front of a water closet,
lavatory, or bidet shall be not less than 24 inches. (CPC 402.5)

3. Existing shower heads and toilets must be adapted for low water consumption.

4. Kitchen sinks, lavatories, bathtubs, showers, bidets, laundry tubs and washing machine outlets shall be
provided with hot and cold water and connected to an approved water supply (R306.4).

FIRE PROTECTION

1. Smoke alarms shall receive their primary power source from the building wiring and shall be equipped with
battery back up and low battery signal. (R314).

2. Building shall be equipped with an automatic residential fire sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA13D.
The Sprinkler System shall be approved by Plumbing Div. prior to installation. The Sprinkler System will be
provided under a separate permit.

3. Fire blocking shall be installed in the following locations:

a. At concealed wall spaces vertically at the ceiling and floor levels and horizontally at intervals not
exceeding 10 ft.

b. In concealed spaces between stair stringers at the top and bottom of the run.

c. At openings around vents, pipes, ducts, cables and wires at ceiling and floor level, with an approved
material to resist the free passage of flame and products of combustion. (CRC R302.11)

BUILDING ENVELOPE
1. Roof coverings:

a. In Very-High Fire Hazard Severity Zones, the entire roof covering of every existing structure where more
than 50 percent of the total roof area is replaced within any one-year period, the entire roof covering of
every new structure, and any roof covering applied in the alteration, repair or replacement of the roof of
every existing structure, shall be a fire-retardant roof covering that is at least Class A.

b. In State Responsibility Areas, the entire roof covering of every existing structure where more than 50
percent of the total roof area is replaced within any one-year period, the entire roof covering of every new
structure, and any roof covering applied in the alteration, repair or replacement of the roof of every
existing slruclure shall be a fire-retardant roof covering that is at least Class B.

c. Inall other areas, the entire roof covering of every existing structure where more than 50 percent of the
total roof area s replaced within any one-year period, the entire roof covering of every new structure, and
any roof covering applied in the alteration, repair or replacement of the roof of every existing structure,
shall be a fire-retardant roof covering that is at least Class C. (R902.1)

3. Skylights: Unit Skylights shall be tested and labeled as complying with AAMA/WDMA CSA101/1.S.2/A440. Such
Iabel sI}aII state the approved labeling agency name, product designation, and performance grade rating. (CBC

SECURITY NOTES

1. All exterior openings are security openings. Exterior doors, windows and their hardware shall conform to the
Security Provisions of Chapter 67 of the California Building Code.

2. Wood flush-type doors shall be 1-3/4" thick minimum with a solid core of wood.

3. A single-swinging door, the active leaf of a pair of doors, and the bottom leaf of Dutch doors shall be equipped
with a deadbolt and deadiocking latch. The deadbolt and latch may be activated by one lock or by individual locks.
Deadbolts shall contain hardened inserts to repel cutting tools. The lock or locks shall be key-operated from the
exterior side of the door and openable from the interior side by a device which does not require a key, special
knowledge, or special effort to operate. (CBC 6709.2)

4. A straight deadbolt shall have a minimum throw of 1" and an embedment of not less than 5/8" into the holdin
devlce receiving the projected bolt. A hook- shaped or an expanding-lug deadbolt shall have a minimum throw of

All of locks which ai ivate two or more deadbolts shall be embedment at least 1/2"
into the holding devices receiving Ihe projected bolls (CBC 6709.2)

5. The inactive leaf of a pair of doors and the upper leaf of Dutch doors shall be equipped with a deadbolt or
deadbolts. The deadbolt or bolts need not be key operated, but shall not be otherwise activated from the exterior
side of the door. The deadbolt or bolts may be engaged or disengaged automatically with the deadbolt or by
another device on either the active leaf or the lower leaf. Manually-operated hardened bolts at the top and bottom
of the leaf which are embedment a minimum of 1/2" into the receiving device may be used when not prohibited by
Division 10, Article 1, Chapter IX. (CBC 6709.3)

6. Door stops of in-swinging doors shall be of one-piece construction with the jamb, or joined by rabbet to the
jamb. (CBC 6709.4)

10. All pin-type hinges which are accessible from outside the secured area when the door is closed shall have

non-removable hinge pins. In addition they shall have 1/4" minimum diameter steel jamb studs with 1/4" minimum
gr%gcér)on unless the hinges are shaped to prevent removal of the door if the hinge pins are removed. (CBC

11. Cylinder guards shall be installed on all mortise or rim-type cylinder locks whenever the cylinder projects
beyond the face of the door or is otherwise accessible to gripping tools. (CBC 6709.6)

12. The strike plate for latches shall be secured to the jamb with screws. The holding device for projecting
deadbolts shall be secured to the jamb and wall framing with at least two screws not less than 2-1/2" in length
which penetrate the wall framing. (CBC 6709.7)

13. Metal or wooden overhead and sliding doors shall be secured with a cylinder lock, padlock with a 9/32"
minimum diameter hardened steel shackle and bolted, hardened steel hasps, metal slide board, bolt or equivalent
device unless secured by an electrical power operation. (CBC 6711)

14. Openable windows shall be provided with substantial locking devices which render the building as secure.
15. All glazed openings which extended lower than 18" above the adjacent floor or are within 40" of the required
locking device of the door, when said door is in the closed and locked position and when said door is openable
?ggrcthee |n35)|de without the use of a key, it shall be fully tempered glass, or approved burglary-resistant material.
GREEN BUILDING NOTES:

1. Plumbing fixtures and fittings shall be installed in accordance with the California Plumbing Code, and shall
meet the applicable standards referenced in Table 1701.1 of the CPC and in Chapter 6 of the CGBC.

2. Landscaped areas shall comply with the Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance.
3. Allirrigation shall be drip irrigation

4. All exterior entries shall be designed to prevent water intrusion into the building; all flashings shall be integrated
with the drainage plane

5. Construction waste management

a.  Minimum 80% of ion and

waste shall be recycled or salvaged for reuse
b. Construction waste management plan is to be submitted prior to permit issuance

c. Contractor shall utilize a waste management company that can provide verifiable documentation that the
and waste material diverted from the landfill complies with this

section

d. The combined weight of new construction disposal that does not exceed two pounds per square foot of
building area may be deemed to meet the 80 percent minimum requirement as approved by the enforcing
agency

e. Contractor shall submit documen(alion to the enforcing agency which demonstrates compliance with the
aste requirements. The waste plan shall be
updated as necessary and shaH be accessible during construction for exammanon by the enlorclng
agency.

6. Contractor shall provide verification that Universal Waste items such as fluorescent lamps and ballast and
mercury containing thermostats as well as other California prohibited Universal Waste materials are disposed of
properly and are diverted from landfills.

7. Testing and adjusting of systems

a. Testing and adjusting of systems shall be required for newly constructed components and systems,
including landscape irrigation systems.

b. Testing and adjusting shall be in

g with facturer's
and applicable standards on each system.

c. Inaddition to testing and adjusting, before a new space-conditioning system serving a building or space is
operated for normal use, the system shall be balanced in accordance with the procedures defined by the
Testing Adjusting and Balanclnq Bureau National Standards; the National Environmental Balancing
Bureau Procedural Standards; Associated Air Balance Council National Standards or as approved by the
enforcing agency.

d. After completion of testing, adjusting and balancing, a final report of testing signed by the individual
responsible for performing these services shall be provided to the enforcing agency.

e. The building owner or representative shall be provided with detailed a manual containing operating and
maintenance instructions and copies of guaranties/warranties for each system. O & M instructions shall be
consistent with OSHA requirements in CCR, Title 8, Section 5142, and other related regulations.
manual shall include a copy of all inspectlon verifications and reports required by the enforcing agency.

8. Pollutant Control

a. The permanent HVAC system shall only be used during construction if necessary to condition the building
or areas of addition or alteration within the required temperature range for material and equipment
installation. If the HVAC system is used during construction, use return air filters with a Minimum

fficiency Reporting Value (MERV) of 8, based on ASHRAE 52. 2-1999, or an average efficiency of 30
percent based on ASHRAE 52.1-1992. Heplace all filters immediately prior to occupancy, or, if the
building is occupied during alteration, at the conclusion of construction.

b. Atthe time of rough installation and during storage on the construction site until final startup of the
heating, cooling and ventilating equipment, all duct and other related air distribution component openlngs
shall be covered with tape, plastic, sheetmetal or other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency to
reduce the amount of dust, water and debris which may enter the system.

c. Adhejslvdes sealants, and caulks used on the project shall meet the requirements of the following
standards:

i. Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant primers and caulks shall
comply with local or reglonal alr pollution control or air quality management district rules where
applicable, or SCA( Rule 1168 VOC limits, as shown in Tables 5.504.4.1 and 5.504.4.2. Such
products also shall comply wnh the Rule 1168 prohibition on the use of certain toxic compounds
(chloroform, ethylene dichloride, methylene chloride, perchloroelhylene and trichloroethylene), except
for aerosol products as specmed in subsection 2,
ii. Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adheslves and sealant or caulking compounds (in
units of product, less packaglng, which do not weigh more than one pound and do not consist of more
than 16 fluid ounces) shall comply with statewide VOC standards and other requirements, including
prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds, of California Code of Regulations, Title 17,
ccommencing with Section 94507.

d. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of the ARB Architectural
Coatings Suggested Control Measure, as shown in Table 5.504.4.3, unless more stringent local limits
apply. The VOC content limit for coatings that do not meet the: definitions for the specialty coatings
categories listed in Table 5.504.4.3 shall be determined by classifying the coating as a Flat, Nonllal or
Nonflat-High Gloss coating, based on its gloss, as defined in Subsections 4.21, 4.36 and 4.37 of the 2007
California Air Resources Board Suggested Control Measure, and the oorrespondmg Flat, Nonflat or
Nonflat-High Gloss VOC limit in Table 5.504.4.3 shall apply.

e. Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the PWMIR Limits for ROC in Section 94522(a)(3) and other
requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds and ozone depleting substances,
in Sections 94522(c)(2) and (d)(2) of California Code of Regulations, Title 17, commencing with Section
94520; and in areas under the jurisdiction of the Bay Area Air Quality Management District additionally
comply with the percent VOC by weight of product limits of Regulation 8 Rule 49.

. All carpet and carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the California
Department of Public Health, “Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic
Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers," Version 1.2, January 2017
(Emission testing method for California Specification 01350). All carpet adhesive shall meet the
requirements of Table 5.504.4.1 for VOC limits.

g. Hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium density fiberboard composite wood products used on the
interior or exterior of the building shall meet the requirements for formaldehyde as specified in ARB's Air
Toxics Control Measure (ATCM) for Composite Wood (17 CCR 93120 et seq.) Those materials not
exempted under the ATCM must meet the specified emission limits, as shown in Table 5.504.4.5.
Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided as requested by the enforcing agency.
Documemanon shall include at least one of the following:

Product certifications and specifications
H Chain of custody certifications
iii. Product labeled and invoiced as meeting the Composite Wood Products regulation (see CCR,
Title 17, Section 93120, et seq.).
iv. Exterior grade produds marked as meeting the PS-1 or PS-2 standards of the Engineered Wood
Association, the Australian AS/NZS 2269 or European 636 3S standards.
v. Other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency.

h.  Where resilient flooring is installed, at least 80 percent of floor area receiving resilient flooring shall meet
the requirements of the California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and

Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers,"

Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California Specification 01350). Documentation
shall be provided verifying that resilient flooring materials meet the pollutant emission limits.

i.  In mechanically ventilated buildings, provide regularly occupied areas of the building with air filtration
media for outside and return air that provides at least a Mlnlmum Efficiency Repomng Value (MERV) of
13. MERYV 13 filters shall be installed prior to
filters of the same value shall be included in the operation and maintenance manual

j. Smoking shall be prohlblted within 25 feet of building entries, outdoor air intakes and operable windows
and within the buildin,

9. Buildings shall meet or exceed the provisions of California Building Code, CCR, Title 24, Part 2, Sections 1202
(Ventilation) and Chapter 14 (Exterior Walls). For additional measures, see Section 5.407.2 of the CGBC.

10. Indoor Air Quality

a. For mechanically or naturally ventilated spaces in buildings, meet the minimum requirements of Section
0.1 (Requirements For Ventilation) of the California Energy Code, or the applicable local code,
whlchever is more stringent, and Division 1, Chapter 4 of CCR, Title 8.

b.  For buildings or additions equipped with demand control ventilation, CO2 sensors and ventilation controls
shall be specified and installed in accordance with the requirements of the California Energy Code,
Section 120.1(c)(4).

c. All commercial and multi-family projects must submit an Indoor Air Quality Management Plan (IAQ) with
building permit application in accordance with the Sheet Metal and Air Conditioning Contractors National
Association (SMACNA IAQ) Guidelines for Occupied Buildings Under Construction, 2nd edition
ANSI/SMACNA 008-2008.

11. Employ bulldmg assembhes and componenls with Sound Transmission Class (STC) values determined in
accordance with ASTM and ASTM E413 or Outdoor-Indoor Sound Transmission Class (OITC) determmed in
accgrdfgce with ASTM E1332 using either the prescriptive or performance method in Section 5.507.4.1 o
5.507.4.2.

12. HVAC, r

1, and fire st shall not contain CFCs or Halons.
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Compliance Path Verification Compliance Path Verification
—— Fool pecion VR 8153 [ IET————
[Plan Sheet, Spec or ot Pt e 2 2 [Plan Sheet, Spec or Attachment VR 152 [ Part] [ Pat | Panz | Pai2
5.1 Planning and Design Code Section ¥ N [Refersnce Conm [iac] 55 y Code Section Y N |Reference Corn [ comr | miTiaL| core | mmaL
Mandatory __[S1orm water polluian preverion for projects tat disturd < 1 gere of fand PAMG 16.14.2001 5.106.1 X Mandatory _[Firepiaces 55031 [ X|NA
Wandatory __|Local starm water poldion prevanton PANC 16.14.2007 5.106.1.1] X Mandatory _[Temporary ventiation (MERV 87 55041 X || [MOT Green Building Notes #8
Mandatory __[Best managamant praclices 510612 Mandatory _|Covering of dusl opanings and prateclion of mechanical equlpment during consirusion 55043] X | A1 Grosn Buiing Notss 8
Wandatory __[Bicyclc parking for addiions or change of 156 fhat results In creased parking PANG 16.64.060/5 1064 | X [VA Mandatory | Adhesivos, sealants and caulks: Gomply with VOG imis (Table 5 504 4.1 and 5 504 4.2 for VOG Imfs) 5504.4.1] X | [AO7 Groen Bullding Notes 6
Wandatory _[Shor ferm Bioycle parking ST 7] [E[A Wandatory |Pants and Goatings: Gormply wif VO Limis [Tabie 5 5044 31 5509 43 K | [AI07 Green Buding Rokes #8
Mandatory __|Long term bicydle parking 5106412 | XA E Mandatory _|Aerosol panis and Goatings 5504431 K| [A00T Groen Buiking Notes #6
Wandatory __[Parking stal markings ST0652 1] [A[VA Wandatory _[Carpel systems 5503 23] % | [AM07 Groen Bulling Noles 88
Wandatory _[Designaled paring for clean a7 veRicles 510652 [K[VA WMandaiory _[Carpel systems: Garpel cushion 550344 1] K| |A007 Groen Buiiding Notes 76
Wandatory [Grading and paving (exceplion for addilons and alleraions nol alering The drainage paih] BN Mandatory |Carpal systoms: Carpel adhosive (Table 5 50441 o VOC lmits] 5504.4.42] K | [A0T Groen Buiking Notes #6 E
5.3 Water Efficiancy. Wandatory |Gomposiie wood producis’ Formaldehyae s (Tabie 5 504 4 8 504 45| K | [A007 Groen Bulling Nois 6
Msters, separate submeters or meiering Gsvices shall be isialied as follows 5305 1[R[ WMandaiory |Compest products: Documantalion 5504453] K| [A007 Groen Buding Notes 7
Mandatory (g coneumplion (Submetars for a0dilons that consum over 1,000 gall day) 50313 [R[NA Mandatory | Resilent fiooring systems 550446 X | [A007 Groon Buitding Nows #5.
Wandatory [Indoor Watar Use: Water dlossis (shall ot excesd 1 28 gallors per fush) 5303 51| K| [Re01 Plumbing Schedu Wiandatory |Resilent fooring verfication of compliance 5504461 X | [A00T Groen Bullding Notwe
Wandatory __[Indoor Water Use: Well meuried urinals (0125001 s3] |K[A Wandatory |Fifers: Laboling (WERV T3, Wit axcaptions] 5504 53] X | [A07 Groon Buiing Notes 78
Wandatory _[Indoor Water Use: Floormounied urnale (8.8 gpi) 5303322 |K[VA Wandatory | Environmenal iobacco smoke (ETS) control 55047| X | |A007 Groon Buiking Rowee 8
Wandatory __[Indoor Weter Use: Singie showsrhead 1.6 gom a1 80 psi) 53] | KA Wandatory _[Indaor moisture control 55051 X | [A401 Groen Buiing Notes #0
Wandatory _[Indoor Water Use: Wulipe showarheads sering one showsr  flow rate of 1.8 gpm at 80 ps)] 550352 |K[VA Wiandatory _|Outside air Geivery {For Indoor Alr Gualiy) 55061 X || A007 Groon Bullding Rows#10
Wandatory _[indoor Vator Usa: Nonrasdential avatory faucats (0.8 gpm ai 60 pel) 530334 1] K| [A601 Pumbing Scheduie Mandatory | Carbon ioxias {CO2) merliorng (For indoor Alr Quaily] 55062] X || A007 Groon Butding Romee 10 E
Wandatory [indoor Water Use: Kitchen faucets (1.8 gpm a 60 psi] 5303342 K| [A601 Prumbing Seheauie Mandatory | indoor A Quaity Management Pian FANC 16 14 210 | X | _|A001 Groon Buitding Nows #10
Wandatory _[Indoor Water Use: Wash fountains (1.8 gpm ar60 psl 5303543 | E[VA Wandatory | Acousical contol {STC Valuss per ASTH EGD and ASTR EATS] 55074] X | |AG07 Grown Buiding Rowe #11
Wandatory _[Indoor Wator Use: Matoring faucets (0.2 galon cyda] 5309544 |X[VA Wandatory | Exioror noiea transimission, prascripiue mothod (ih axceptions] 550749 X | [A007 Groon Bulding Rotwe 11 i
Wandatory [Indoor Water Use: Wetering faucets or wash Tourtains {072 gallonsl cycle] 539545 [K[A Wandatory  [Norse exposure wher noise canfours e naf readiy avaiable 5507477 K| [0 Green Bulling Rotes #11
Wandatory _[Commercial ehen squiament sa0ad] | X |VR Wandatory | Exieror noiss (ransmission, performance mehod 550742] X | [A007 Groon Bulding Roies 71
Wandatory _[Food Wasie Disposers 550341 [K[VA Wandatory [Ste features 5507421 X | [A00 Groen Bulding Rotes 11
Mandatory _[indoor VWater Use: Arsas of addiions or alteration 5303.5 X | [A601 Plumbing Schedule Wandatory _|Documentafion of compiance 5507473] K | [0 Groen Bulking Rotes 11
Wandatory [Indoor Water Use: Siandards for plumbing fxiures and fillngs (2078 Cal Plombing Goday 5305 6 K| [RG01 Grean Buding Notes #1 Wandatory |Inieror sound transmission (v noie) 550743 @
Wandatory | Durdcor paable waler Use in Tandscape areas (VWELD) Tt 25, Chapier 2775 304 1| K | [R001 Groan Bullding Notes 72 Mandatory |Ozone depletion and gresnhouse gas reductions 55001 X | [R007 Groom Buding Roies 72
Wandatory _[invasive spevies pronioiiad PANG 16,14 360 Section 5.304 2] K| [F150 Mandatory | CHlorofiorocerbons (G7C'sT S50 19| K| [A007 Green Bulding Rotes 412
Wandatory _|Non-esidentia snhanced water budget PAMG 16.14,365 Secion 5,306 | X VR Wandatory |Faions 55051 2] K| |A801 Groon Buiing Noes #12 3
S Material nd Resourse EMciency Wandatory  [Suparmarkol roiigorant 1oak reducion 55082 [ X[NA
Mandatory _[Weather protecion 5407 [ K] [P0b Finish Schacuie S Foundaton Inspedion checkiat Wandatory  |Reffigerant ping 550627 | X[NA B
Wandatory _[Vosiure control Sprikiers 5407 2.1| X[ [A001 Grean Bulding Notos 23 Wandatory _|Refrigerant piping vales S50822] [ K[NA
Wandatory __[Voiiure confrol- Eniries nd opernings 5207 22| K| [RO01 Grean Bullding Rotes 84 Wandatory __|Refrigerant piping acoess vahes S58222] | X [NA
Wandatory _[Vomiure conlol. Exferor door prolecion 540722 1] K| [A001 Green Buding Notes 4 Mandatory |Refrigerated senvice case R
Wandatory _[Vofiure confro Flashing 5407222 K| [R601 Green Bulkding Notes 8 Wandatory |ReFigerant recevers 5524 | K [WA
an#tdry | Coneirucion was managiman] 5.408.1] | [A001 Green Buding Rotes #5 WMandaiory [Pressure iesiing 55875 [ K[VA
Mandatory. | [Consiruelion wastemanogement plan 4001 1| K| [R007 Groon Buiding Rotoe 85 Wandatory |Evacuabon (aer pressire tesing] 5506 | X [NA
Wandatory __[VWasio management company 5.408.1 2| K| [A001 Groen Buiding hctes 85
Wandatory __[Waste siream reduction aliernafive 208,13 K| [RO01 Grean Bullding Rotes 85
Wandatory [DocumenialonCansnuclion vaste managerment pan, wasls managemen! comp any. wasls Svear mdvclon ahermatve 2068 1 4| ][0T Green Bulling e 35 Legend:
Mandatory __|Universal wasto [AA] 5405 2] X ||_[A001 Groen Bulkding Notes 8
Wandatory  |Excavaled soil and 1and Cleanng debns (100% reUse or recycie] 5408.3) | X|WA Y - Yes; the measure is in the scope of work
Mandatory  |Enhanced constuction waste reductian (80% diversion rate for projects 2 525,000) PANC 16,14,370 Section A5,408] X | [A0DT Green Bullding Notes 25 Ses v gresmalosysiems com N - No; the measure is not in the scope of work
Wandatory  |[Recyoling by GEoupants (Wil 6reentons] T (XA PAMC - Palo Alto Municipal Code:; locally amended
Wandstory _|Recycling by ocoupants: Additions (wih exceptions) sat0] | XA [N] - New Construction
Wandatory [Tesling and adjusting for [N] buldings < 10.000 ST or new sysiers that serve addiions or allerafons AT 54704 X[ [RO0T Green Bubding Wotes 87 [MF] - Multi-family dwellings
Wandatory Tes\lng nd adjusing for systems. Renewable snergy, landscaps igaton, and vaier reuse TG4 2] K| [R001 Groen Bulling Notos 87 [AA] - Additions and alterations
Mandatory and acjusiing: Procedures. 5.410.4.3) X[ [A001 Green Building Notes 87
Wandatory TEsllnq nd sdusing: TIVAG balanng 570,43 1] K| _[RO0Y Green Buiding Notes &7
Wandatory _[Testing. adjusting and balancing Reporiing for FVAG balancing 54104 4] K| [RO0T Groen Bulling Notea 87
M STAEI0!Y ) Oparation snd medmienance (GEM) menuel ATO 5RO oo Buldiny Nokia BT The Green Building Survey is a required project submittal. The survey can be found at the following link. The online survey shall be completed and a Green
M/ peciion and st - SA10.45: ANt Grnet Bubing Nokes £ Building Survey Report will be sent in an email. Include a copy of the survey report on a separate page in this plan set. Please indicate the reference page here
Wandatory _[Performance reviews: Waier (Sies > 1 aca) PANIC 16,14 400 Section 541048 | X [VA

The ENERGY STAR Portfolio Manager profile is a required project submittal and can be created at the following link. The Portfolio Manager profile shall be
opened and a screenshot shall be included on a separate page in this plan set. Please indicate the reference page here

For more information on energy benchmarking, please visit City of Palo Alto Utilities "Benchmarking Your Building" webpage here.
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GENERAL NOTES

1. THIS DRAWING IS DIAGRAMMATIC AND SHOULD
BE USED FOR REFERENCE ONLY

2. G.C. RESPONSIBLE FOR VISITING THE SITE,
VERIFYING EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
COORDINATING EXTENT OF DEMOLITION WITH
LANDLORD

3. REFER TO ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL REMOVAL INSTRUCTIONS

4. G.C. TO SEAL OPEN AIR PLENUMS & RETURN AIR
OPENINGS PRIOR TO DEMO

5. SPRINKLER WORK BY STATEWIDE FIRE

6. G.C. RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING ALL
EXISTING, AND REPLACING ANY DAMAGED OR
MISSING, FIREPROOFING

7.G.C. TO ENSURE INTEGRITY OF FLOOR, ANY.
EXISTING OR NEW HOLES ARE TO BE PATCHED TO
MATCH EXISTING AND FIRESTOPPED. ANY EXISTING
OR NEW PENETRATIONS ARE TO BE SEALED TO
ENSURE FIRE STOP.

8. G.C. TO ENSURE INTEGRITY OF FIRE RATED
DEMISING PAHTITIONS ANY EXISTING OR NEW

HOLE! TO Bl TO MATCH EXISTING
AND FIRESTOPPED ANV EXISTING OR NEW
PENETRATIONS ARE TO BE SEALED TO ENSURE
FIRE STOP.

9. G.C. TO ENSURE A CLEAN, SMOOTH, AND LEVEL
SUBFLOOR READY TO RECIEVE NEW FINISH
FLOORING

10. G.C. TO ALERT OWNER IMMEDIATELY UPON
FINDING ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS DURING DEMO
THAT ARE NOT NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS THAT
MAY AFFECT CONSTRUCTION AND/OR DESIGN

11. G.C. TO REMOVE DEBRIS DAILY, COORDINATE
WITH LANDLORD

2. G.C. TO DO ANY JACK HAMMERING OFI OTHER
SIMILAH LOUD PRACTICES AFTEH HO
COORDINATE WITH LANDLORI

13. G.C TO COORDINATE AND PAY FOR ALL UTILITY
SHUTDOWNS AT PRECON.

KEY NOTES:

REMOVE INTERIOR PARTITIONS AND ALL
RELATED COMPONENTS FROM SLABS TO
STRUCTURE ABOVE

REMOVE ALL FLOOR FINISHES BACK TO
SLAB - SUFIFACES SHOULD BE CLEAN AND
FREE OF DEBRIS AND READY TO RECIEVE
NEW FINISHES. COORDINATE WITH PLAN.

REMOVE DOOR FRAME AND ALL RELATED
HARDWAR

HEMOVE/REPLACE ALL ELECTRICAL
OUTLETS, SWITCHES, WIRES, CONDUIT,
PANELS, TRANSFORMERS, AND ALL RELATED
ACCESSORIES AS REQUIRED PER
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

REMOVE ALL MILLWORK, CABINETS, TRIM,
FIXTURES, SHELVING, AND WALL FINISHES.
PATCH/REPAIR ALL EXISTING TO REMAIN
PARTITIONS.

REMOVE ALL CEILING, SOFFITS, TRIM, AND
RELATED FRAMING AND ACCESSORIES TO
STRUCTURE ABOVE.

REMOVE ALL EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES.
G.C. TO REROUTE PLUMBING LINES TO NEW
FIXTURES PER REFERENCE PLAN DWGS.

. REMOVE EXISTING ELE\/ATOFI AND ALL
RELATED COMPONENTS.

REMOVE EXISTING STAIRS AND ALL RELATED
COMPONENTS

REMOVE WINDOWS, FRAMES, AND ALL
RELATED HARDWARE

REMOVE SKYLIGHTS, FRAMES, AND ALL
RELATED HARDWARE

(14) REMOVE ROOF AND RELATED STRUCTURE
WHERE NOTED

@ PROVIDE OPENING FOR (N) STAIR & ELEVATOR
AS REQ'D; REF. STRUCT.

REMOVE SLAB AS REQ'D FOR (N) ELEVATOR;
REF. STRUCT.

REMOVE (E) RAILING WHERE NOTED
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1. EXISTING BEAMS, TRUSSES, AND ROOF
FRAMING TO REMAIN. EXISTING COLUMNS TO
REMAIN UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

2. EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS TO REMAIN, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED

3. MEZZANINE FLOOR TO REMAIN WHERE NOTED
4. EXISTING SKYLIGHT TO REMAIN
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PLAN NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR
SHEATHING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH STRUCTURAL,
ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS;

EPOI NY DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT
FOR CLAHIFICATION PRIOR TO PROCEEDIN:
WITH AFFECTED AREA OF THE WALL.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SIZE AND
LOCATION OF DUCT OPENINGS AND PLUMBING
RUNS WITH MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING
SUBCONTRACTORS BEFORE FRAMING
OP(E)NINGS IN WALLS, FLOORS, CEILINGS,

4. PROVIDE & LOCATE ACCESS DOORS AND
PANELS IN WALL AND CEILING CONSTRUCTION
A TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO

AND ELECTRICAL WORK. NTRACTOR SHALL
SUBMIT PLAN OF ALL PROPOSED ACCESS
PANEL LOCATIONS TO ARCHITECT FOR
APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

5. ALL PLUMBING CLEANOUTS SHALL BE
INSTALLED WHERE READILY ACCESSIBLE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LOCATION
OF ALL CLEANOUTS WITH EQUIPMENT AND
CABINETS. SUBMIT A PLAN OF CLEANOUT
LOCATIONS TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL
PRIOR TO INSPECTION.

6. PROVIDE AND INSTALL BLOCKING,
STIFFENERS, BRACING, BACK UP PLATES
AND/ OR SUPPORTING BRACKETS AS
REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF WALL
MOUNTED OR SUSPENDED EQUIPMENT OR
ACCESSORIES.
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PLAN NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR
SHEATHING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH STRUCTURAL,
ELECTRICAL, AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS;
REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT
FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING
WITH AFFECTED AREA OF THE WALL.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SIZE AND
LOCATION OF DUCT OPENINGS AND PLUMBING
RUNS WITH MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING
SUBCONTRACTORS BEFORE FRAMING
OPENINGS IN WALLS, FLOORS, CEILINGS,
ROOF, ETC.

4. PROVIDE & LOCATE ACCESS DOORS AND
PANELS IN WALL AND CEILING CONSTRUCTION
AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO
MECHANICAL, FIRE SPRINKLER, PLUMBING
AND ELECTRICAL WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL
SUBMIT PLAN OF ALL PROPOSED ACCESS
PANEL LOCATIONS TO ARCHITECT FOR
APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

5. ALL PLUMBING CLEANOUTS SHALL BE
INSTALLED WHERE READILY ACCESSIBLE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LOCATION
OF ALL CLEANOUTS WITH EQUIPMENT AND
CABINETS. SUBMIT A PLAN OF CLEANOUT
LOCATIONS TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL
PRIOR TO INSPECTION.

6. PROVIDE AND INSTALL BLOCKING,
STIFFENERS, BRACING, BACK UP PLATES,
AND/ OR SUPPORTING BRACKETS AS
REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF WALL
MOUNTED OR SUSPENDED EQUIPMENT OR
ACCESSORIES.
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DOOR SCHEDULE

[ Location | [ Leaf Di | Leaf | Frame | Details [
el | | [ mctess | | | | s | |
No. No. Room Name Type Hrdwr Grp Height Width Thickness Type Finish Type Finish Head Jamb Threshold

100 100 RETAIL Hinged 6'-8" 3-0"

101 101 STORAGE Hinged 8-0" 2'-8" 0'-13/4" Solid Core

102 100 RETAIL Bifold TBD 7'-911/16" |[12'-9 5/16" [0' - 2 1/4"

103 100 RETAIL Bifold TBD 7'-911/16" |6'- 6 1/4" 0'-21/4"

104 100 RETAIL Hinged TBD 7'-93/4" |3-0" 0'-41/2"

105 102 PATIO Hinged 6'-0" 3-0"

106 102 PATIO Hinged 6'-0" 3-0"

106 102 PATIO Hinged 6'-0" 3-0"

107 103 TRASH ENCLOSURE Hinged 6'-0" 5'-103/4" |0'-19/16"

108 103 TRASH ENCLOSURE Hinged 6'-0" 4-0" 0'-13/4" Solid Core

108 103 TRASH ENCLOSURE Hinged 6'-0" 4'-0" 0'-13/4" Solid Core

109 100 RETAIL Hinged 7-0" 3-0" 0'-13/4" Solid Core

201 201 MANAGER'S OFFICE Hinged 6'-8" 2'-8" 0'-13/4" Solid Core

202 200 MEZZANINE Hinged 6'-8" 2-8" 0'-13/4" Solid Core

203 200 MEZZANINE Hinged 7-0" 2'-8" 0'-13/4" Solid Core
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FINISH LEGEND

PLUMBING SCHEDULE

[ Abbor. ] D rer | Product Color / Finish Comments
[MARK]  ITEM | MANUFACTURER | DESCRIPTION [ MODEL [ FINISH [ Comments
BASE-01 3/4" REVEAL Gypsum Wall Board Reveal
BASE-02__|6" Base Bathroom reveal PO1
CONC-01 Existing Board Formed Concrete PO1 Toilet Duravit Starck 3 Wall-Mounted Toilet 222609 00 White 2 - Hygiene Glaze |1.6 /0.8 GPF Dual Flush = 1.07 effective flush volume
CONC-02  |Exposed Concrete Floor Sandblast existing Concrete. Apply clear matte sealer PO1 Toilet Set Duravit Starck 3 Toilet seat and cover 006339 00 White
GLAZ-1 PO1 Flush Plate Geberit Sigma 01 flush plate 115770 Alpine White Dual Flush
GWB-01___|Gypsum Wall Board, Painted UsG Firecode Core, 5/8" Type X PO1__|In-Wall Carrier | Geberit Duofix System with Sigma Concealed Tank [111.335.00.5 Fits within minimum 5-1/2" framing wall or plumbing chase
GWB-02 | Gypsum Wall Board, Painted. Wet  |USG Fiberrock, AquaTough
Location P02
MTL-01 Steel P02 [Sink Duravit Vero handrise basin 00 white Compiles with ASME A112.19.2/CSA B45.1
STUCCO-01 |Smooth-trowelled stucco P02 |Drain Kohler Drain K-7129 Chrome
WD-01 3x8 DF, FRTW P02  |Faucet Sloan OPTIMA, Sensor Activated Faucet EAF-275-SOL-SIM-CP-0.35GPM-MLM-IR-IQ-CO-FCT Chrome 0.35 GMP flow rate
P02 Trap
P03
[Po3 [water Fountain [Elkay Mechanical pushbar actuated water cooler |LZSTLDDWSLK [Light Gray
[ Location | Wall Finish | ‘ ‘ Plumbing Fixture
[ Room No. | Room Name | Floor Finish_| North East [ South [ West | Geiling Finish Base Finish Comments Room Group
[ Number ]| Name [ Pot [ Po2 [ P03 | Plumbing Comments
100 RETAIL EXISTING CONC-01 CONC-01 CONC-01
101 STORAGE GWB-01 CONC-01 CONC-01 100 RETAIL
102 PATIO CONC-02 CONC-01 STUCCO-01 _ |STUCCO-01 STUCCO-01 101 STORAGE
103 TRASH ENCLOSURE 102 PATIO
200 MEZZANINE GWB-01 CONC-01 GWB-01 CONC-01 103 TRASH ENCLOSURE
201 MANAGER'S OFFICE GWB-01 CONC-01 CONC-01 GWB-01 200 MEZZANINE
202 BREAK ROOM GWB-01 GWB-01 CONC-01 GWB-01 201 MANAGER'S OFFICE
203 RESTROOM GWB-02 GWB-02 GWB-02 GWB-02 BASE-02 202 BREAK ROOM
205 NORTH MEZZANINE GWB-01 GWB-01 GWB-01 203 RESTROOM L] L]
205 NORTH MEZZANINE
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N) 3/8" THICK %
POWDDERCOATED STEEL
WALL-MOUNTED SIGN, APPLIED —
DIRECTLY TO STUCCO

SIGN DIAMETER =2' - 6"
SIGN AREA = 4.91'

STANDARD

ARCHITECTURE & DESIGN

WALL MOUNTED SIGN

SCALE: 11/2"=1'-0"

E) EXTERIOR
<— (ALt
(N) METAL
BLADE SIGN

1-8" 11/4

3"X1"X 1/8" 1

%aw'NNNUEMﬂ — Z 1]

" 4 ANCHOR BOLT
1/8" DARK BRONZE
ANODIZED ALUMINUM = - CONNECTION
— POINTS
3/16" WHITE ACRYLIC
LAMINATED WITH
TRANSLUCENT VINYL
COOL WHITE LEDs ARCHITECT:
- STANDARD® LLP

BLUDOT PALOALTO
526 WAVERLEY STREET
PALOALTO, CA 94301

4411 SANTA MONICA BLVD
K LOS ANGELES, CA 90029
- INFO@STANDARDARCHITECTURE.COM
TEL:323662 1000
. ©2021 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
PROJECT:
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DATE: 11/2/2021

BLADE SIGN SECTION DETAIL BLADE SIGN ELEVATION we wem| AS0Q
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City of Palo Alto
Tree Protection - It’s Part of the Plan!

Make sure your crews and subs do the job right!

Fenced enclosures around trees are essential to protect them by keeping the foliage canopy and branching structure clear from contact by equipment, materials and activities,
preserving roots and soil conditions in an intact and non-compacted state, and identifying the Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) in which no soil disturbance is permitted and activities are restricted,

unless otherwise approved. An approved tree protection report must be added to this sheet when project activity occurs within the TPZ of a regulated tree.
For detailed information on Palo Alto's regulated trees and protection during development, review the City Tree Technical Manual (TTM) found at www.cityofpaloalto.org/trees/.

For written associsted with helow, see Public Works Section 11 ity of Pala Alko Tree Technical Mamual ADDENDUM 11
= cllfcati Bk . 5 Arborist Firm Data Here ansl
" i M M (e (v "
TREE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT Py Detuibed specifications are found im the Pals Als Tree Technical Mamusl (TTM) (nwo.citvalpuloalto.ors frecs) T Pt Al Tree Techieat Aanaal scatsn ot s
Franning Division. 250 Hamilton Avenue = PR T DR RN hle =2 ‘ T e B e T T T
ko A, G BASOH 1?&-,{1::::::'.:.1:?1'::- {:Lw: Shiwr 10 griy i o1 e - B e . o e SRR R Monthly Tree Activity Report- Construction Site
050) 329-2441 # Re 5 €D}, any propsed rench o farm work ONTEA KRBOGISTIY: NAUAL Inspecton | Site Contracior- | 01 Job sile superslendent
P 00 proscied Tree g il Tros Publlc Wirks Cperatinns. Call 5304965953 & Date: addresa: o 2 Company.
Pl Al Municipal Gade, Chapter 810,040, requires disclosure and gratscion of cortain Irees kcatid an private and pubis — =iy ] Hion e ) il Loy Vochemx1 Hodomal Tl . o information | Job sita
propety, and that they be shown on aporoved site plans. A completed disclosure stabement must accompany al budding permit R t} pe | Tree Protection - AL y " " - Inspection Palo Allo, ChA Oiffice
applicafions that include axtesior woek, all damalition or grading permit applications, of oiher development activity. g = oL MG IS REFLY. 0 THE S ROt # Cell.
7T = kAT et i 1 Aaguared 1. Lmspection of Protective Tree Fencing. For Public Tress, fhe Street Tree Venficaton Fom dhall be Mat
v 526-530 Waverley 51, Palo Aflo CA, 84301 = ~ signed by the City Arborist For Protected Trees, the project site arborist shall provide an initial
Mote: Ordnance Prolecled & Designated Trees. Issuance Monthly Tree Actrvity Repost form with a photograph versfymg that be las conducted o feld Also -
i ©f 8 parme requires sppRcant's project arbodst inspection of the trees and that the corect rype of protective fenciag is in place arund the present: &
Are there Regulated trees on or adjacent to the propertyT EED«; (o, procesd 1o Section 4} wrtlen wariication Type | 13 instabed cometly desagmated iee protecion zose (TPZ) prios to issuamce of 2 demolition, mrading, or buildimg permit e
A according tn the plans and Tree Preservation Repar (See TTM, Vierification of Tree Protection. Section 1.39) Thstrbution: | 1 iy of Bain Aln At Dave o
= Dockier £50-323-2440
[Sections 1- 4 MUST be completed by the applicant. Please circle andior check where applicable.] . . X 7 G'Isars
2. . Pre-Camstruction Meeting. Prict 2 commescement of consmuction, the applicant cr contactor dhall P i oo T ok T G iy T STy et
1. Where are the treas Check those that apply. (Plans must be submitted showing over 4° diamater trees} PG4 S opmicai kg 0 o ek poies o e s ol e pecieadant e et STy 1 S st 4 e 335 G et o ke, U ool hest
prading operators, peoject site achorist, ity Arboeiss, and, if n ciry mainmined irrigation systen s weeiteit
Jon the property e auwvolved, the Parks Manager (Contact 630106 6063).
il ifcr pecawity phmeiaging D et nks 1. Asi Activity (Demelinen/grad i tist relevant visits)
m‘ e Cty pianter airp ar igf-of wey easesnent Wil X of property e (Sineet Treop) 3. % Tnspection of Rongh Grading or Trenching Contractar shall ensuse the project site arbrist 5 v mecting sty it
- » col i vl et " fogms an impeciion during the coune of ough Eadmg or lrenclung adyscent to o within e b Tnspect o verify that tree profection measares are in place
Sireet Irees’ equire special protection by a fenced enclosure, per the aiached instractions. Prioe o recelving sny permit, you must provide s : . it o B, 4 ching, " LR o
an sulborized Sereet Tree Protecton Verification farm by catling Public Warks Operatsons 1 493-5953 or isspectios of required type £, 10 or 111 TPZ 1o esiare trees will not be injured by compuction, eut or B, dramnsge and trenching, and if ¢ Detenmume of fizld adjustaents, warerag of plas revisions may be aceded
feneang (see atached Detail A603). required, inspect aeration tyems, tree wells dezins and special paving, The contrackor shall provide i ; ;
the project arborict at Seast 24 hours advance motice of such activity 2. Field Observations (general site-wide and list by individual tree pumber)
o ! ot Dess 1 - s a 0 Tres Profectuon Fences (TPF) are
2.AremEe£w rolacted o Designated Trees? [ |YES (Check where applicabie) [y 4 . Aonthly Tree Activity Report Inspections The proiect site seharist shall perfora: n mininm b Trenching has'will ocew
rolected Tres (s) smentlily activity wspecticn to menitor aud advise on conditions, tree hizalih and retesticn o, - .
naled Tree (s) smmedintely if‘l\hnr;p\e:oalu' revisions to the approved plans of protection measares. The Tree 3 Action Tiens (1is site-wide, ry troe mamber and date tn be satisfied) and Date Due
in or overhanging the property Te:'hnual haral Mowibly Tame Activiby Report St shil be wied i sext i the Blaming Dept. i L"; Pm]:“;f Fehon (LIF) couds siwmaog fhrc 8 x, . 3)
i ithi ol i i . dscape review staff no Iater than 14 days after issuance of building penmiit dase. Fans to (650) 320- ks sdn_!u?;\e v lmramuxtcﬁbemuueuml
3. Is thare activity or grading within the dripling? {radius 10 fimes the trunk diarmeder) of these traes? ‘EJO -13_1 (See TTM, Monthly Tree Activaty Inspechion Repert, Addendun 11 8 vection 1.17). el o sewer french, 081 g 3l
1 Vs, @ Teee Preservaion Repors miesr b prepared fy i 154 cornified arbarist awd submisted fir s review gsoe TTH | Seerton 6.25), - 4. Photographs (e oficn)
Astach this report 1o Sheet T-1. Tree Prorecrion, its Part of the Pliv'", per Site Plan Bequivements. 5. ™ Special activity witlin the Tree Protection Zone, Wotk i the TEZ atea (see alvo 7 below)

requies the disect ansite supervision of the praject asborist (see TTM, Trenching, Excavation &

5. Tree Location Map (muadatory £.5 1 11 sheet)
Equipment, Section 2.20 C).

4. Are the Site Plan Requirements™* complated? D

Mote: Street Troes. Issuance of @ parmit requires. 6. Becommendahons, 10fes or monstor tewns fon projectstaffschedule

**Frotectiva of Regulated wees during develapment require the following: (1) Plans mast show the measured erunk diameter and canopy 8 3 . AT 3 X
Plamzs must denote, a4 1 bold dasled line, o fenced enchasure area vut i the dripline, per Stiet T-1 and Detail #4605 + Pubic Works Operations inspection and signed s ] Landseape Architect Inspecrion. For discretioanry development prajects, grior o feangorary ar
. PO g anpraval on the Stres| Tres Verfication (STV) a] oecupacy the applicant or contracter sball arrange for the Landwcape Asclutec! to pecform an .
= irees forms. b {See abso TTM , Section 2.15 far area to be fenced) form provided 2 impection of all phaut seod, quality of the mierinls and plusting fwe TTM, Plasting
Cruali ction 520,10 A) sud dhat die trzpanon is fmctionag consistent wilh the sppuoved T Past vivits {list cavy-over items satisfed'stll outstanding)
1, the ige agres to the ions of this di | haat knawin, providing falsa or exnstmetion plans. The Planising Depd. landscape review saff shall be in receipt of written

gl cr 4 =
misleading information in respons 1o this disciosuna raquirement constitutes & mlanun ufme Palo Allo Mww@l Coda Saction Type 11 Tree Froteciion venfication of Landscape Archutect apgroval prios to scheduling the Sl mspection, nless .

8.10.040, which can lead to commal andfor civil lagal acton b, raa v sy ST TR Or I atherwist approned
Signature: Prit; Date: Tove fencing " erveted before demolivion, g AP — ins. 7 [ ist Other (please tescribe as calied ut i the site Tree Pressrvation Report, Sheet T-1, T-2 ot | Respectfily suboinied,
: : : e fencing i requared and shall be evceied before demolision, grading or construction hegins ist Other (please describe ax called out 1o the site Tree Presercation Report, 3
Prop, 3
[P Qe s At FOR STAFF USE. e | o Approwed by . Project site arbarict
R rioe B Tree Protection Do Gt g_n:nsu]unl contet mfmmation (Tnchude s celld smd noling)
heotivy ; . ; e i T J ! : S
Sections 56 must be completed by staff for the issuance of any development permil (demeliton, grading or building permit), ; o Du ring Construction (T — i ) - .
AT, mie Date 2006 Entar Data CPA Manthly Tree Actrviry Report: Type e addsess hete Fage #1of 1 —
5 Prpiscied Tres. The spéeified ves fancing a inphace. A Wimian salai s sached veriving it = o
lective tenci clly i place around protected andior designaled tees, D{sﬂn o City of Palo Alto Standard m 605
(M there a-enop-m:cted trees, chesk here[ ] mq
8. Siroet Troes. A signed Public Waorks Strast Tree Protection Varification form i attached. D’ESDJO »
(NJAif there are no sieat o, chack her City of Palo Alto - -WARNING--_
- _ _ _ APPENDIX J Tree Department Verification of <
Hegalascd Tross — 1) Siree froes — trocs un bl propeety; b Protoctod troes — st Live ks or Valley ks which are 1157 in diameer o ler, Const PALD ALTD Puilc Warks Opealiors =
Ruchwvods which are 18" in dismeser or lper, whis measured 54 above naral grades and Hiritage nces ars rses designated by City Conmeil: nnd € % STREET TREE PROTECTION INSTRUCTIONS PO Bax 40250 Pl AR, CA 34303 Street Tree Protection H O
Dbl Trvw cortaéecil o o welrtil ooty tves; whiche it o st g kg _SECTION 31 el e g ree rote'ctl 0 n on e
> ; i . =i reeprelecionCilycRaltiin.org o
Fadi Al Trse Technical Maial (7T foe s fre, vl 1 R T T P ——
iy /o : o s . ree protection hes three primary functives 1) W keep ihe folage canogy et branching smucure cieer it i i s Dt Pt Wk Treo, Stadfwdh fuspecs snct ity mpttonst. x
fFam contact by equipment, matcrials and e preserve roots and soll conditions i an meace and
o compected st and 3) tn Memify the Trrs Proteetion Zone {TF2).in which nn soll disurbance 15 AFPLICATION DATE: . = : <
e T b Fioutznd 08106 e ine vesiricted il i g
b The Treo Prosection Zone (TPZ) o & restricted e amund e base of the tres with o rading of ten-timss 9"555"'0'3“'9"0‘”“5” 526-534 Waverley St., Palo Alto CA, 94301 This fenc'"g shall not be removed without (@]
the: it o Ehe 1ree’s stk or B Fiet, whicever i8 greaier, enclsal by fencing TREES TOBE PROTECTED: i ¥ City Arborist a roval {650-496-5953) —_—
3 Ilvhm ucaments APPLICANT'S NAME: Standard LLP PP ©
Detuil 695 - llsestion of sittions described below APPLICANT'S ADDRESS: 4411 Santa Monica Btvd,, Los Angeles CA 90020 o
. et a oo ont ot = APPLICANT'S TELEPHONE
o Alta, CA 94301 HOL A : THocinE Remyron Smeel 323.662.1000 H i i H :
’ ; L. Arooes Reperie Procost L1 Sy 0 & FAX NUMBERS: 662, p H
: L S il O L Removal without permission is 4
Wiiarihic T agvansed |Browse By Topic HE-] & Tree Dischosene Stmement (FTb, Appern . 2 * (j)
5 Serect T 'V} F ww carverdpaloalio o 5|
e > pacasa . : = col o 1. T St Tres e tore e e subject to a $500 fine per day -
h 1 3 l,m-um- addrass(as) are adequaiely =
£t ’ Tree Technical Manual Type 1 Tros Pratections The fesce dhal ek 1 TRE O e ruts) 1o b proteeted Throupho the mvd- Tha typa of profaction SN, g R bolon . (0]
11 oF the somstrustio projece. T sam parkis i o0 DAV ot comstote Bt will ot : \ -~
e G, o s b A b SR T T s, Fpgeod Palo Alto Municipal Code Section 8.10.110 r
To purchase the Tree Technical Manual bl Works Operations. Inspacted by: i ()
b Type 1T Troe Proection: For trecs sitused within a plantisg siip, onfy the phniing sirip and vard s of City of Pl Alto Tree Protection ane Jocated at bt o il
ihe TPZ shall be anchosed wih the oquaned chain link protectrvs Fencing in aréar b keep the sudcwal: Data of Inspaction: >
June, 2001 First Edition strect open for public wse, (0]
& TypeTh Tres Protection: Tos be wsed gl with ermv\l.\lhlbhc\\um(]pemwu. T i
View by section: inee wefl o sidewalk plamer gin, shal be wrapped wigh Zinches of range plestic fe o gmund 12 ;
ek 2l L ihe first bewnch and overtaid wath 2-inch thick wosden slats bound securely {skas mhumumd n dig 2. The Streel Trees st ihe abovs SPECIAL INSPECTIONS PLANNING DEPARTMENT
imia the herk. Duning installation of the plestic fencing, caution shall be wed 1o i dlamngeg any
Tablo of Contents (FOF, 57KA) S, Ml g 1 1, v porlc o i ;,fh’,f;:d'_“h%m“"”’ TREE PROTECTION INSPECTIONS MANDATORY g
Intent and Purgose (POF, 1.05Ma} & s need. Al recs kb prc 46 ot i TadlNcations ars feqec: R ——— il R D -, - ™
T _';Z'}‘uifp::""‘f;’:zé]‘ Gl b REQUIRED TREE | CVIDE WRITTEN MONTHLY TRE o
ection 2.0 - Protection of Trees During Construction (POF, 258Ka) h ) Indicate how bia e i :,S 'an\m»‘-:_ :'_:LN;:I:EJE DEPARTMENT LANDSCAPE REVIEW STAFF BEGINNING 14 DAYS AFTER ]
ection 3.0 - Remoyal & Planting of Trogs {POF, 117KB) “ i sign shl be wather proal st prosimantly displayod on coch fence at 20 e DENG PERMIT IS8
ertion 4.0 - “Teees (POF, 105KE) mimum 8 S-incics x| L-inches and clcarly state in Salf inch 1l oners ad ) . ©
Sention r (rOF, 110KR) on Zone - This fence shall not be remsed snd i subjost 10 8 fine according i BUILDING FERMIT DATE ~
RECLA0R.Q - Trsk Bageuts (POF, 84} - Dumien e i shll e bl ol [.mdrmgur:ﬁmln:lcual bean e e Stessovent Mapectiin DATE OF 171 TREE ACTIVITY RE Lo
lace until final i ection of the ject, except work specifically allowed in the ark or sed .
Ve Akl sactions rl i i P, vy oy Al e T . Siraet i at abows adress worn found vesO wo' O —
E—— rmwum within e public right of way require a Ssreet Woek Permi o be adequately protactsd: * 11O, isists in ‘Moot bk the dapositon of case.
» Tres Teshnisal Manual = Full (FOF, 1 a4me) § Inpsected by: CONEBRM O SHEET Ty —
Date of m " AT ALL TH ON URES # ED0 AND WILL INCLUDE ALL CONTRACTOR O
AppENDICES 1. AR g st i b e OTECTION ROOT ZOKE. NON CONPLIANCE
_Chapler 8.10, Tree Preservation & Management L. “The applican shul b res 1t il TEpAdodment i phsadl o el o ENCE: PALG ALTO TREE TECHMICAL MANUAL q)
g during s o smsructon.putesar 1o Sestios BOL0TD o the Tk All Notes: Lisi Giy aireet iees by species, CG
B. Tree City - USA Mamicipal Code ste, mmﬁl.im'gwdlyaea[hue?;&enﬁm b
S:Lsa HE?I;;_Evalgatllon F:rm . .F&l e - 4 B The fillowing tree preservation measures spply 1o sl frees b be retained: installed. Asn nete if pichires. wer ad
2 i of Inherent Enlure fattms for Selgsion ocies {Reference source & H siorage of mairsial, fopscd, vehickes or eepasent shal be pemisted within the TP, sakon, U o hmatit i 3§ o
£ I5A Tree (FOF, 1554 B, The groum under and v e e canopy aves shll ot b e, 30 DOk o e rc Y Apply Tree Protection chorl on sheetts) T-2 cﬁ
£ True Caro Safery Standards, ANS1 7132.1-1994 (Refarenca seurce] . Trews sk retainesd sl be ievigatee, perates] and muintaine a5 nocessiry 1o civere survival. Lol
Pruning i, ANSI AID0-1995 [ urse) H:
Trae Planting Details, nagram 504 & 505 ENI OF SECTION - —
L Tree Disclosure Statement Coey of Pako Alt 2004 Stasadiand Diwwings sl Specification Retumn approved sheet to Appl for g Issuance. X m
1 Paa Alte Staniard Tore Protertion Inssnacsians St Trae Vet of Proton, P, Setion 1 R 0506 SAEEAars i o Use addtional “T” sheets as needed
it
% PA
Ot ik

All other tree-related reports shall be added to the space provided on this sheet (adding as needed) . . .
Include this sheet(s) on Project Sheet Index or Legend Page. SpeCIal Tree PrOteCtlon InStruCtlon Sheet

A copy of T-1 can be downloaded at :
http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civica/filebank/blobdload.asp?BlobID=6460 Clty Of Pal() Alto
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City of Palo Alto
Tree Protection - It’s Part of the Plan!

Make sure your crews and subs do the job right!

Fenced enclosures around trees are essential to protect them by keeping the foliage canopy and branching structure clear from contact by equipment, materials and activities,
preserving roots and soil conditions in an intact and non-compacted state, and identifying the Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) in which no soil disturbance is permitted and activities are restricted,
unless otherwise approved. An appoved tree protection report must be added to this sheet when project activity occurs within the TPZ of a regulated tree.

For detailed information on Palo Alto's regulated trees and protection during development, review the City Tree Technical Manual (TTM) found at www.cityofpaloalto.org/trees/.

Apply Tree Protection Report on sheet(s) T-2
Use addtional *“T” sheets as needed

PI'OjeCt 526-534 Waverley St., Palo Alto CA 94301

All other tree-related reports shall be added to the space provided on this sheet (adding as needed) Sp ecial Tree Protection Instmction Sheet

Include this sheet(s) on Project Sheet Index or Legend Page.

A copy of T-1 can be downloaded at Clty of Palo Alto
http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civica/filebank/blobdload.asp?BlobID=6460




FOR ROOF
FRAMING, SEE S3.

Proposed Tl calls for demolition of
this area for new trellis patio
structure.
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Note that new TI will move elevator to a different location but our intent to make use of the shaft walls to resist seismic load will remain.
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Denotes plywood shear wall. 

Denotes new shotcrete for full height - floor to roof. Assume 4" thick walls with #5@12" oc each way. 

Jesus
Line

Jesus
Line

Jesus
Cloud

Jesus
Flag

Jesus
Text Box
Note that new TI will move elevator to a different location but our intent to make use of the shaft walls to resist seismic load will remain.

Jesus
Cloud

Jesus
Arrow


LEGEND:

(E) 12x12 CONC BEAM
/ @ EXTERIOR, TYP, UNO

(E) 6" CONC PARAPET — [

@ EXTERIOR

(E) 2x FLAT WOOD PLANK, — =

TYP, UNO

WOOD TRUSSES @ 24" OC,——L
TY, UNO

/ (E) 14"x14" CONC COL

DENOTES CONCRETE WALL.
DENOTES HOLLOW CLAY TILE WALL.

X DENOTES WOOD POST.

DENOTES WOOD SHEARWALL.
DENOTES UNDERSIDE SLAB.

trusses in the blue area

Assume plywood on top for the red
shaded area and use plywood
sheathing at the underside of the

ROOF FRAMING PLAN

REF.

3/32”=1 !_0”

NORTH

TYF, UNO

—— WOOD TRUSSES @ 24" OC,

G R O U P

.

JOB NO.

182212

OO DERCRPION o DmN SHEET
TENANT REMODEL & C“.EI%ED

INTERIOR IMPROVEMENT I L oy ﬁ&:fsbﬁé 59 5DATE |

526 Waveriey St. SIERRA FREMONT, CA 94539 25/23/18 )
Palo Alto, CA 94301 ENGINEERING | A X5 10-445.0440 A8 NOTED



Jesus
Rectangle

Jesus
Rectangle

Jesus
Text Box
Assume plywood on top for the red shaded area and use plywood sheathing at the underside of the trusses in the blue area
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